
To: Harold Yates, Trustee of Local 320 
From: Members of the Independent Review Board 
Subject: Proposed Charges Against Local 320 Officers 

David Morris, Jack Mogelson, Lawrence Bastian and 
Robert Weisenburger 

Date: May 9, 1995 

I. INTRODUCTION 
An investigation of IBT Local 320 located in Minneapolis, 

Minnesota has been conducted. The investigation revealed that the 
Local's four full time officers breached their fiduciary duties to 
the members, embezzled Local funds and violated the Local's Bylaws. 
The Local's Secretary Treasurer, David Morris, arranged for the 
sale of twenty cars the Local leased to the Local's officers, 
relatives and friends for less than the fair market value of the 
cars. As a result of this practice, as discussed below, between 
1989 and 1994 Morris deprived the Local of between $51,943.00 and 
$98,473.00 in credits from the car leasing company. Moreover, 
Lawrence Bastian, Jack Mogelson and Robert Weisenburger, the other 
full-time officers, also embezzled Local funds by purchasing Local 
leased vehicles for less than the fair market value, thereby 
depriving the Local of funds while personally benefiting from these 
purchases. 

In addition, between 1990 and 1994 the Local's four full-
time officers also embezzled Local funds by causing the Local to 
pay for magazines unrelated to union business, such as Sports 
Illustrated and Men's Health to be delivered to their homes. 



During those years, the Local paid approximately $1,287 for 
magazines to be delivered to Morris' home; $2,147 for magazines 
delivered to Mogelson's home; $923 for magazines delivered to 
Bastian's home; and $1,240 for magazines delivered to 
Weisenburger's home. 

Moreover, in violation of the Local 320 Bylaws, the 
Local's four full-time salaried officers were paid in addition to 
their salaries between $300 and $425 each month for attending 
Executive Board meetings.* The total amount paid to the four full-
time officers in violation of the Bylaws between 1989 and 1994 was 
$107,900. 

As a result, it is recommended that David Morris be 
charged with bringing reproach upon the IBT, breaching his 
fiduciary duties and embezzling Local funds by arranging for the 
sale of twenty Local leased cars for less than the fair market 
value thereby benefitting the Local's officers at Local expense and 
by causing the Local to pay for magazine subscriptions unrelated to 
union business to be delivered to his home. It is also recommended 
that Jack Mogelson, Lawrence Bastian and Robert Weisenburger, each 
be charged with bringing reproach upon the IBT, breaching their 

* Pursuant to Section 14(E) of the Local 320 Bylaws: 
By action of the Local Union Executive Board, 
members of the Board who are not full-time 
paid officers or employees of the organization 
may be paid their expenses, including wages 
lost, if any, for attendance at each meeting 
of the Board. 

(Ex. 12) 



fiduciary duties and embezzling Local funds by purchasing Local 
leased cars for less than the fair market value thereby benefitting 
themselves and their relatives at Local expense and by causing the 
Local to pay for magazine subscriptions unrelated to union business 
to be delivered to their homes. In addition, it is recommended 
that the four full-time officers be charged with breaching their 
fiduciary duties and violating the Local's Bylaws by receiving 
payments in addition to their salaries for attending Executive 
Board meetings. 

II. BACKGROUND 
Local 320 has approximately 8,500-9,000 members and 

represents municipal workers within the state of Minnesota. (Ex. 
1 at 23) This is a public service local and as such, does not file 
LM-2 reports with the Department of Labor. Thus, until the recent 
International instruction for public service locals, the members 
did not know the salaries or reimbursed expenses of the officers. 
Since the Local was chartered in 1971 the Local has not had a 
contested election for officers except for one election where one 
Trustee position was contested. (Ex. 1 at 11-12) 

David Y. Morris ("Morris") was the Secretary Treasurer 
and principal officer of the Local from approximately 1972 until 
May 3, 1995 when he resigned after the International imposed a 
trusteeship on Local 320. (Ex. 2 at 4; Ex. 79) In 1993, Morris' 
gross annual salary from the Local was $68,430. (Ex. 3) Morris was 
also the Director of the Public Employee Division of the Central 



Conference of Teamsters ("CCT"). (Ex. 4) In 1993, his gross annual 
CCT salary was $27,707. (Ex. 4) Morris was also the Secretary 
Treasurer of Joint Council 32 ("JC 32"). In 1993 his gross annual 
JC 32 salary was $19,200. (Ex. 5) Morris' total IBT salaries in 
1993 were approximately $115,337. In 1993, Morris' wife, Joan, was 
a part-time Local 320 employee at a salary of approximately $10,186 
and his son, Joseph, was a Local business agent at a salary of 
$41,400. (Ex. 2 at 5; Exs. 11 and 181)^ 

Jack Mogelson was the Recording Secretary from 1971 until 
May 3, 1995 when Local 320 was placed in trusteeship. (Ex. 6 at 6; 
Ex. 112) In 1993, Mogelson's gross annual Local 320 salary was 
$63,130. (Ex. 7) Mogelson was also the Director of DRIVE for the 
CCT. (Ex. 4) In 1993, his gross annual CCT salary was $12,058. 
(Ex. 4) Mogelson was also on the staff of JC 32 and his gross 1993 
annual JC 32 salary was $12,994. (Ex. 5) In 1993 Mogelson's total 
IBT salaries were $88,182. 

Robert Weisenburger was the Local's President between 
1971 and May 3, 1995 when he resigned as a result of the IBT's 
trusteeship in Local 320. (Ex. 1 at 7; Ex. 121) Weisenburger's 
1993 gross annual salary was $63,130. (Ex. 8) Lawrence Bastian 
("Bastian") was the Vice-President from 1971 until May 3, 1995. 
(Ex. 9 at 4; Ex. 122) In 1993, Bastian's annual salary was 
$63,130. (Ex. 10) Morris, Weisenburger, Mogelson and Bastian were 
the only full-time salaried officers of the Local Union. (Ex. 1 at 

^ Subsequent to the Chief Investigator's meeting with counsel 
for Local 320, Joan Morris resigned from the Local. 



35) The three Local Trustees, Joan Johnson, Matthew O'Brien and 
Richard Flemmons, worked for employers under collective bargaining 
agreements with the Local. 

The Local currently employs six full-time business 
agents. The name, date of hire and 1993 salary for the six full-
time business agents are as follows: Francis Dick, January 1, 1973, 
$41,400; June Del Castillo, January 4, 1980, $46,965; Joseph 
Morris, January 18, 1987, $41,400; Lowell Lynch, February 22, 1988, 
$38,750; Shirley Cunning, March 1, 1989, $37,425; Susan Mauren, 
June 1, 1990, $36,100. (Ex. 11) 

Since at least 1989, the Local's financial condition has 
deteriorated. The Local took in over two million dollars from 
members each year for the years 1989 through 1994. As of November 
1994, the Local did not have any savings or investments. In fact, 
between 1989 and 1994 the Local borrowed over $350,000 to meet its 
operating expenses.^ Despite the Local's declining finances, as 
detailed below, in violation of the Local 320 Bylaws, the Local's 
four full-time salaried officers were paid in addition to their 
salaries between $300 and $425 each month for attending Executive 
Board meetings. The total amount paid to the four full-time 
officers in violation of the Bylaws between 1989 and 1994 was 
$107,900. 

Furthermore, since at least 1989 Morris engaged in a 
pattern of arranging for the sale of twenty cars leased by the 

^ During this period, Local 320 spent approximately $46,000 
for tickets to sporting events, including Vikings football games 
and Twins baseball games. (Exs. 128 and 134) 



Local to the Local's officers, or their relatives and friends for 
less than the fair market value of the vehicles as determined by 
the National Automobile Dealers Association. As a result of this 
practice, Morris deprived the Local of between $51,943 and $98,473 
which, as discussed below, would have been credited to the Local by 
the leasing company had the twenty leased cars been sold for the 
fair market value. 

In addition, Bastian, Weisenburger and Mogelson each 
embezzled Local funds by purchasing cars for less than the fair 
market value thereby depriving Local 320 of funds. By purchasing 
four cars for less than the fair market value in the period from 
1989 through 1994, Bastian deprived the Local of between $13,620 
and $21,020. Weisenburger purchased two cars for less than the 
fair market value thereby depriving Local 320 of between $7,867 and 
$12,867. Mogelson purchased one vehicle for less than the fair 
market value thereby depriving the Local of between $2,273 and 
$3,898. Moreover, the Local's four full-time officers also 
embezzled Local funds by causing the Local to pay for magazines 
unrelated to union business such as Sports Illustrated and Men's 
Health to be sent to their homes. 
III. INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS 
A. Background 

1. The Local's Precarious Financial Condition 
Between the years 1989 and 1994, Local 320 took in a 

total of over two million dollars each year from members. During 
these same years the Local had no money in any savings accounts or 



certificates of deposit and only a maximum of $376 in any 
investments. (Exs. 21-26) In November 1994, Secretary Treasurer 
Morris acknowledged that the Local did not have any money in any 
savings accounts. (Ex. 2 at 11) A review of the monthly Trustee 
Reports for the years 1989 through 1994 disclosed that in eleven of 
these months the Local had a negative balance in its checking 
account. (Exs. 21-26)* Moreover, between 1989 and 1993, the Local 
borrowed over $350,000 to pay its operating expenses. In addition, 
during these years the Local received over $170,000 in grants from 
the International and Joint Council 32. 

In the six year period from 1989 through 1994, the Local 
had total receipts of over $14,570,000.^ A review of both the 
audited financial statements the Local's outside accounting firm 
prepared for the years 1989 through 1993 and the 1994 cash receipts 
journal revealed that the Local had total receipts and expenditures 
as follows: 

The eleven months were September and October 1989, 
September, November and December 1990, January 1991, July, 
September, October and November 1992 and January 1993. (Exs. 21-26) 

^ The Local 320 dues receipts increased each year from 1989 
to 1994 as follows: 

Year Dues 
1989 $1,786,405.11 
1990 1,966,885.39 
1991 2,094,081.40 
1992 2,196,952.37 
1993 2,338,638.03 
1994 2.457.219.59 

$12,840,181.89 
(Exs. 13, 162-166) 



Year 
Total 

Receipts 
Total 

Expenditures 
Excess 

(Deficiency) 
1989 
1990 
1991 
1992 
1993 
1994 

$ 2,054,164 
2,353,369 
2,355,376 
2,447,291 
2,615,116 
2.747.924 

$ 2,046,208 
2,347,712 
2,371,807 
2,425,506 
2,614,020 
2.673.521 

$ 7,956. 
5,657. 

(16,431.) 
21,785. 
1,096. 

74.403.6 
$ 14,573,240 $ 14,478,774 $ 94,466. 

(Exs. 13, 154-158) 
In the five year period from 1989 through 1993, which was prior to 
the Chief Investigator's examination of the Local's books and 
records, the Local's total excess receipts over expenditures was 
approximately $20,000. (Exs. 154-58) In fact, in 1991 the Local's 
annual expenditures exceeded its annual receipts. (Ex. 156) In 
April 1994, members of the Chief Investigator's staff reviewed the 
books and records of Local 320. (Ex. 14) In 1994, the Local's 
total excess receipts over expenditures was $74,403. (Ex. 13) 

Local, with the approval of the Executive Board, borrowed money 
from banks and on at least one occasion, from the Local's Secretary 
Treasurer, David Morris. (Exs. 15-19, 21-25) During these years, 
the Local borrowed approximately $363,000.^ Several of these loans 
were taken out to repay the Local's prior loans. (Ex. 27) 
According to the Local's officers, among the reasons the loans were 

^ In April 1994, members of the Chief Investigator's staff 
reviewed the books and records of Local 320. (Ex. 14) 

? The bank records indicated that Morris and Weisenburger 
signed for four of the bank loans while Morris and Bastian signed 
for the other bank loan. (Ex. 27) 

In order to meet its expenses, between 1989 and 1993, the 
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taken was to finance Christmas gifts to politicians and employers 
with whom the Local dealt, to organize and to make back 
contributions to a pension plan for the Local's staff. 

On January 12, 1989, a Special Executive Board meeting 
was held because, according to the minutes, the International had 
failed to forward to the Local an organizing grant. (Ex. 15) As a 
result, the Executive Board approved a motion to borrow $40,000, at 
ten percent interest, from David Morris. This was a demand note. 
(Ex. 15) At the February 14, 1989 Executive Board meeting the 
amount of the loan was changed from $40,000 to $38,000. (Ex. 15) 
The Trustees Report for January 1989 indicated that on January 25, 
1989 the Local borrowed $38,000 from David Morris. (Ex. 21) This 
note was repaid with interest in January 1990. (Ex. 22; Ex. 6 at 
43) 

Local 320 also borrowed money from the Central Bank in 
Golden Valley, Minnesota on five separate occasions during the 
years 1990 through 1993 as follows: 

Date 
Borrowed 

January 19, 1990 
February 6, 1991 
February 12, 1992 
February 9, 1993 
November 4, 1993 

Amount 
Borrowed 
$ 50,000 
100,030 
75,020 
50,032 
50.020 

$325,102* 

Institution 
Central Bank 
Central Bank 
Central Bank 
Central Bank 
Central Bank 

* From 1989 through 1994, while the Local was borrowing money 
to meet its operating costs, the salary for each of the four full-
time officers increased between 41% and 44% over their 1989 salary. 
As discussed, Morris, Weisenburger, Mogelson and Bastian were the 
only full-time paid officers of the Local. Pursuant to Section 
8(F) of the Local 320 Bylaws, Secretary Treasurer Morris had the 
authority to increase the salaries for the Local's officers. (Ex. 



(Ex. 27) 
A review of the monthly Trustee reports disclosed that 

the Local received a $29,600 organizing grant from the 
International in 1989. (Ex. 21) In 1990, Local 320 received 
$78,800 from the International and $59,600 from Joint Council 32. 
(Ex. 22) In 1993, the Local received $3,000 from Joint Council 32. 
(Ex. 25) As a result, between 1989 and 1993 the Local received a 
total of $171,000 in grants. (Exs. 21-25) 

When Morris was questioned about the loans, he testified 
that, "they were taken out to pay our bills, to continue doing 
business." (Ex. 2 at 10)^ Morris also testified that the Local 
borrowed money to finance Christmas gifts which were sent to 
members, politicians and employers. For example, Morris testified 
that at Christmas the Local spent approximately $20,000 to send 
Christmas cards and a Local 320 datebook to all the members and 
politicians with whom the Local dealt. (Ex. 2 at 75-76) As noted 
below, some of the Local's expenses were for improper personal 
charges for the Local's officers.*" 

12) During the years 1989 through 1994, the salaries for each of 
the full-time officers increased by approximately $20,000. Morris' 
salary in 1989 was $48,100 and rose to $68,120 in 1994. (Exs. 28 & 
32) In 1989, the salaries of Weisenburger, Mogelson and Bastian 
were $43,420. (Exs. 33, 38 & 43) By 1994, each of their salaries 
had increased to $62,920. (Exs. 37, 42 & 47) 

^ Morris also stated that the Local took out the loans for 
organizing because the Local was frequently raided by the Law 
Enforcement Labor Services, an independent labor organization. (Ex. 
2 at 75) 

For example, the Local's records showed that the Local 
paid for David Morris' membership in the National Rifle Association 
("NRA"). (Ex. 148) A Local 320 check voucher and attachments 



According to the minutes of the Executive Board meeting 
of November 2, 1993, one of the reasons the Local borrowed $50,000 
was to cover the back amounts owed to the Local 320 Pension Plan. 
(Ex. 19) The Local made contributions up to fifteen percent of the 
employees compensation to the Local 320 Pension Plan for the 
Local's employees. (Exs. 16-19) 

B. Executive Board Meeting Attendance Fees Paid to the 
Full-Time Salaried Officers in Violation of the Bylaws 

The Local 320 Cash Disbursements Journal records from 
January 1989 through December 1994, revealed entries disbursing a 
monthly payment to each of the officers. (Exs. 48-53) From January 
1989 through January 1990 the payment was $300 a month. Between 
February 1990 and May 1993 the monthly payment was $375 and from 
June 1993 through December 1994 the monthly payment was $425. (Exs. 
48-53) These payments were described in the Cash Disbursements 
Journal as "Executive Board Earnings." (Exs. 48-53) Between 
January 1989 and December 1994, the Local's full-time salaried 
officers, Morris, Weisenburger, Mogelson and Bastian, each received 

indicated that on April 16, 1993 the Local paid $120.00 for a one 
year Charter Founder Membership in the N.R.A.'s Second Amendment 
Task Force. (Ex. 148) Morris acknowledged that the Local paid for 
his NRA membership. (Ex. 2 at 63) Morris testified that some of 
the Local's members were policemen who liked the NRA because the 
NRA held sharpshooter schools. As a result, Morris testified that 
he felt it was good for the Local to be recognized as being part of 
-the NRA. (Ex. 2 at 76-77) After the Chief Investigator's meeting 
with counsel for Local 320, the Local stopped paying for Morris' 
NRA membership. (Ex. 146) In addition to Morris' NRA membership, 
during the years 1990, 1991 and 1992, the Local paid $100.00 each 
year for Mogelson's membership in the American Civil Liberties 
Union. (Ex. 149) 
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in addition to salary another $26,975 in monthly Executive Board 
payments. (Exs. 3, 7, 8, 10, 28-53, 182) The total payment to the 
four full-time salaried officers during this period for the fees to 
attend required Executive Board meetings was $107,900. (Exs. 3, 7, 
8 and 28-53, 182)" 

As discussed, Morris, Weisenburger, Mogelson and Bastian 
were the only full-time salaried officer-employees of the Local 
Union. The other three members of the 320 Executive Board were 
part-time Local officers who work in a collective bargaining unit. 
Pursuant to Section 14(E) of the Local 320 Bylaws: 

By action of the Local Union Executive Board, 
members of the Board who are not full-time 
paid officers or employees of the organization 
may be paid their expenses, including wages 
lost, if any, for attendance at each meeting 
of the Board. 

(Ex. 12) 

Based upon this section of the Bylaws, the monthly payments to the 
Executive Board members were designed for the part-time officers of 
the union who were employed by an employer having a collective 
bargaining agreement with the Local and not as additional 
compensation to the full-time salaried officers whose job would, at 

" Based upon a comparison of the monthly Executive Board 
fee disbursements and the Executive Board meeting minutes, it 
appears that fifty of the disbursements to Morris, Weisenburger, 
Mogelson and Bastian totalling over $18,000 between January 1989 
and September 1994 were made despite their absence from the 
Executive Board meetings. (Exs. 15-20, 183) Morris testified that 
he received an Executive Board meeting fee even if he did not 
attend the meeting. (Ex. 2 at 9) Morris testified that if an 
officer had a good reason for not attending an Executive Board 
meeting, the officer would receive the Executive Board fee. (Ex. 2 
at 9) 
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a minimum, require attendance at Executive Board meetings. 
Morris testified that he received an Executive Board 

check for "attendance at meetings and running the business of the 
Local." (Ex. 2 at 9) During their November 1994 sworn 
examinations, Bastian, Mogelson and Weisenburger each admitted that 
they received a monthly Executive Board payment. (Ex. 9 at 6; Ex. 
6 at 8; Ex. 1 at 8) 

Morris testified that the full-time officers received the 
Executive Board meeting fee because such officers were expected to 
attend night meetings, political rallies, and to be on call at 
night and on weekends. (Ex. 2 at 71) Similarly, Weisenburger 
testified that he received the monthly Executive Board payment 
because he attended meetings and legislative hearings where he 
spoke on behalf of the Local 320 members. (Ex. 1 at 34) 

However, the Local's Bylaws did not permit the full-time 
salaried officers of the Local to receive additional compensation 
for such activities. This was an expected part of their duties.^ 
Section 16(c) of the Local's Bylaws provides that "[T]he Local 
Union may provide its officers or representatives with automobiles 
upon authorization of the Secretary-Treasurer..." This Section of 
the Bylaws further provides: 

It is recognized that such officers or 
employees are required to be on instant call 
at all times, may be required to garage such 
automobiles and are responsible for their 

^ Section 16(A) of the Bylaws contains the following 
statement: "[R]ecognizing that the officers and representatives of 
this organization do not work regularly scheduled hours and receive 
no compensation for overtime or premium pay..." (Ex. 12) 
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safeguarding. Accordingly, for the 
convenience of the Union and as partial 
compensation for such additional 
responsibilities, such officers shall be 
permitted private use of such automobile on a 
round-the-clock, continuous basis, including 
private use when the automobiles are not 
required on Union business. 

(Ex. 12) 
As a result, it appears that the officers such as Morris, 
Weisenburger, Mogelson and Bastian, who were assigned a union 
leased vehicle were permitted to use the automobile for personal 
use as a means to compensate them for union activities which 
occurred beyond regular business hours. 

C. Embezzlement Scheme Involving the Local's Leased Cars 
1. Introduction 

As of December 1994, Local 320 leased cars for each of 
the four full-time officers of the union and each of the six 
business agents.^ In December 1994 the Local's monthly car lease 
payment totalled $8,422.01. (Ex. 56)^ In addition to paying for 

The Local also leased a car for Daniel Mortinsen, a Local 
320 part-time organizer. (Ex. 54 at 5-6) Mortinsen then paid the 
Local $573.03 each month to reimburse the Local for the monthly 
lease payment for this car. (Ex. 54 at 8; Ex. 55) The Local should 
not have been providing this personal service for Mortinsen. 

^ In December 1994, the Local leased the eleven vehicles as 
follows: 
Local Employee 
Mortinsen 
Mogelson 
Joseph Morris 
Weisenburger 
Lynch 
Mauren 

Car Year and Make 
1993 Chev. Truck 
1992 Ford Van 
1992 Ford Van 
1993 Pontiac SSEI 
1993 Mercury Sable 
1993 Mercury Sable 

Monthly Payment 
$572.67 
$799.29 
$767.04 
$866.56 
$587.04 
$619.23 

14 



the car lease, the Local paid for gas, repairs and insurance for 
each of the leased cars. (Ex. 2 at 26)^ 

The monthly lease payment for each leased car was 
calculated by adding the monthly principal payment, which is 
equivalent to the capitalized cost of the car divided by the number 
of months in the lease, and the applicable interest. (Ex. 60) As 
a result, if the Local made all payments for the term of the lease, 
the Local would purchase the leased vehicle. (Ex. 2 at 14) 

The monthly lease invoice to the Local from the leasing 
company contained a figure described as "lessee book value." (Ex. 
56) This figure was calculated by subtracting the principal in 
each monthly lease payment from the capitalized cost of the car. 

Del Castillo 1994 Mercury Sable $681.95 
David Morris 1994 GMC Suburban $977.66 
Dick 1994 GMC Suburban $933.42 
Cunning 1994 Mercury Sable $671.54 
Bastian 1994 GMC $945.61 

$8,422.01 
(Ex. 56) 

^ In the past, in addition to the cars which were assigned to 
a Local officer or business agent, the Local leased "extra" cars. 
(Ex. 2 at 22-23) The Local also assigned cars to the part-time 
organizers who were permitted to use the car on a full-time basis. 
(Ex. 2 at 22-23) Morris testified that the Local could not afford 
to provide a car allowance to its employees. (Ex. 2 at 25) On 
average the Local leased between thirteen and fifteen cars during 
the years 1989 through 1994. However, during this period of time 
the Local had only four full-time officers and six business agents. 
Morris stated that "[w]e've always had one, two or three of them 
when I'm in the process of changing cars." He further stated that 
the business agents use the extra cars when their cars are being 
serviced and others associated with Local 320 use the extra cars. 
(Ex. 2 at 31, 73-74) Joan Morris, David Morris' wife and a part-
time employee, stated that, "usually there's an extra car . . . 
1 just drive the extra car from time to time." (Ex. 57 at 14; Ex. 
2 at 79) 
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(Ex. 2 at 13) In other words, the lessee book value represented 
the principal amount the Local owed to the leasing company for each 
car. The lessee book value had no relationship to the fair market 
value of the vehicle. For purposes of the investigation, the IRB 
used the fair market value reflected in the Midwest edition of the 
Official Used Car Guide Book ("Guide") published by the National 
Automobile Dealers Association ("NADA"). 

For example, according to the sale settlement statement 
the leasing company provided to the Local, the lessee book value of 
the 1992 Lincoln (car # 11658) driven by Morris at the time the car 
was sold in June 1994 was $4,962. (Ex. 58) According to the NADA 
Guide, in November 1994 the adjusted average trade-in price for a 
1992 Lincoln with the accessories and the mileage of Morris' car 
was $16,525. (Exs. 58-59, 70)*" According to the NADA Guide, in 
November 1994 the adjusted average retail price for a 1992 Lincoln 
with the accessories and the mileage of Morris' car was $19,600. 
(Exs. 58-59)^ As a result, although the lessee book value or 
principal remaining on the 1992 Lincoln was $4,962, the adjusted 

^ The NADA Guide defined the average trade-in price as the 
"latest average wholesale values based on auction reports and 
dealer wholesale reports throughout the region for which the Guide 
is designated." (Ex. 59) As used in this report the term "adjusted 
average trade in price" is equivalent to the NADA average trade in 
price adjusted for high mileage and any accessories as provided in 
the NADA Guide. 

^ The NADA Guide defined the average retail price as the 
"latest average retail values based on actual sales reports from 
new and used oar dealers throughout the region for which the guide 
is designated." (Ex. 59) As used in this report, the term 
"adjusted average retail price" is equivalent to the NADA average 
retail price adjusted for high mileage and any accessories in the 
vehicle as provided in the NADA Guide. 



average trade-in price for that car was $16,525, which was $11,562 
more than the lessee book value and the adjusted average retail 
price for that car was $19,600, which was $14,637 more than the 
lessee book value. 

Pursuant to the lease agreement entered on April 4, 1977 
between Local 320 and the National Car Rental Automobile Leasing 
Company, after twelve months, the Local, as the lessee, had the 
option to return the car to the leasing company. (Ex. 60) If a car 
was returned to the leasing company, the leasing company would 
arrange for the car to be auctioned. (Ex. 60; Ex. 2 at 15) If the 
car was auctioned for a price less than the lessee book value, 
which, as discussed above, represented the remaining principal the 
Local owed for the car, then the Local was obligated, pursuant to 
the lease agreement, to pay the difference to the leasing company. 
(Ex. 60; Ex. 2 at 16) Pursuant to the lease agreement, if the car 
was auctioned for more than the lessee book value, the leasing 
company gave the Local credit for the overage. (Ex. 60; Ex. 2 at 
16) In any event, the leasing company would recoup the capitalized 
cost of the car. (Ex. 60) 

However, the Local did not return the leased cars to the 
leasing company for auction. (Ex. 2 at 16) Instead, Local 
Secretary Treasurer Morris, who was responsible for leasing the 
cars, arranged for the sale of the leased cars to officers, friends 
and relatives of the Local's officers. (Ex. 2 at 11) While the 
title for the leased cars remained in the name of the leasing 
company, according to Morris, he had an agreement with the leasing 



company where he would arrange for individuals to purchase the 
leased cars from the leasing company. (Ex. 2 at 67) Morris 
determined when the leased cars would be sold, to whom the cars 
would be sold and the price at which the cars would be sold. (Ex. 
2 at 17-18; Ex. 1 at 42) Morris claimed, "I usually call up a 
dealer and have somebody stop by there and get an offer" or he used 
the blue book value to set the price of the vehicles. (Ex. 2 at 17, 
38) In addition, in at least 1992 and 1993, Local 320 paid for 
a subscription to the NADA Guide. (Ex. 123) Morris testified that 
he would call the leasing company and "give them a name and then 
the amount to let it [the car] go for." (Ex. 2 at 23) 

Morris did not advertise to the members or the public 
that there were cars that could be purchased from the leasing 
company. (Ex. 2 at 32) The members had no knowledge of the 
officers' practice with respect to the leased cars. The Local 
Executive Board meeting minutes between January 1989 and September 
1994 did not contain any mention of cars leased by the Local. Nor 
did such minutes contain any mention of the arrangement whereby 
Morris orchestrated the purchase of the leased vehicles from the 
leasing company. (Exs. 15-20) Similarly, the Local's membership 
meeting minutes from January 1989 through September 1994 did not 
contain any reference to leased cars or to the purchase of cars 
which the Local had leased. (Exs. 61-66) 

^ Morris testified that the Local generally did not receive 
written estimates for the value of the cars from the dealers and 
the Local did not keep any records of the dealer estimates. (Ex. 2 
at 17-18) 



In a few instances, Morris arranged for the cars to be 
sold for more than the lessee book value, the principal the Local 
owed on the car. (Ex. 67) In such instances, the Local received a 
credit from the leasing company for the overage. (Ex. 2 at 16; Ex. 
60; Ex. 152 at 30-32) In other cases, Morris arranged for the sale 
of the car for less than the lessee book value, the principal 
amount the Local owed the leasing company. In those circumstances, 
the Local paid the leasing company the difference between the sale 
price and the lessee book value. (Ex. 2 at 44; Ex. 152 at 30-32) 

For example, in October 1993, Daniel Dick, the son of 
Local 320 business agent Francis Dick, purchased from the leasing 
company a 1992 Mercury Sable (car ^92001). (Ex. 68) Daniel Dick 
paid $6,300 for this car, the price Morris set. (Ex. 68; Ex. 2 at 
17-18) However, the lessee book value for this car was $7,396, 
$1,096 more than the price Daniel Dick paid. (Ex. 68) As a result, 
pursuant to Section Nine of the lease agreement, the Local paid to 
the leasing company an additional $1,096, the difference between 
the purchase price and the lessee book value. (Exs. 60, 68)^ By 
setting the purchase price at less than the lessee book value, 
Morris caused the Local to subsidize Daniel Dick's car purchase. 
Moreover, as discussed below, the $6,300 purchase price Morris set 
for this car was $2,450 less than the adjusted average trade-in 
price and $4,875 less than the adjusted average retail price. (Exs. 
68-70) 

^ The Local actually paid $1,173.62 to the leasing company 
for this car because the leasing company added $76.78 sales tax to 
the $1,096.84 payment. (Ex. 68) 



Between 1989 and 1994, Morris arranged for the sale of 
approximately twenty-seven cars which the Local had leased. (Ex. 
70)2° Morris arranged for the sale of at least fifteen of the 
twenty-seven cars to Local officers, Local staff or relatives of 
the officers. (Ex. 70)^ Morris arranged for the sale of at least 

As discussed below, the Local provided to the Chief 
Investigator a chart of all Local leased cars between 1989 and the 
end of 1994. (Ex. 71) This chart listed forty-six cars. (Ex. 71) 
However, eleven of these cars were still in service. (Ex. 71) One 
car, (car # 90011851) was totalled and not sold. (Ex. 71) 
According to the Local, the lease for one car (car #93001) was 
assumed by the Teamster Fund. (Ex. 71) Moreover, members of the 
Local's clerical staff assumed the leases for four cars (car 
numbers 4251542, 4192182, 4591311 and 9001774) and paid the 
remaining term of the lease thereby purchasing those vehicles. (Ex. 
152 at 20-21) Local 320 part-time organizer Daniel Mortinsen 
reimbursed the Local each month for the lease payments for two cars 
(car numbers 4205106 and 9008513) thereby purchasing those two 
cars. (Ex. 54 at 8-12) As a result, of the forty-six cars on the 
Local's chart, the Local arranged for the sale of twenty-seven of 
these cars. 

^ Morris arranged for the following Local officers and 
relatives and friends of the officers to purchase vehicles: 
Purchaser 
L. Bastian 
J. Mogelson 
D. Bastian 
L. Bastian 
R. Weisenburger 
B. Tompkins 

J. Mogelson 
(D. Perry) 

J. Weisenburger 
J. Morris 
L. Lynch 
B. Weisenburger 
T. Nelson 
D. Dick 
L. Bastian 

Car jf 
4333910 
4386524 
4554896 
8806155 
8809851 
8900692 

8914516 
9001775 
018027 
018193 
09528 
92002 
92001 
92004 

Relationship 
L. 320 officer 
L. 320 officer 
wife of L. 320 

officer 
L. 320 officer 
L. 320 officer 
daughter of L. 320 

officer L. Bastian 
L. 320 officer 
son of L. 320 officer 
L. 320 business agent 
L. 320 business agent 
wife of L. 320 officer 
grandson of L. 320 
officer David Morris 

son of business agent 
L. 320 officer 
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another five of these cars to retired officers of other Teamster 
Locals in the Minneapolis area or to a retired Local 320 shop 
steward.^ As noted, Local 320 members were never offered the 
opportunity to bid on any of these cars. 

Morris arranged for the sale of twenty of the twenty-
seven cars for less than the fair market value reflected in the 

H. Jones 

(Exs. 70 and 159) 

92005 fiancee of grandson of 
L. 320 officer David 
Morris 

Morris also arranged for the following individuals to 
purchase Local 320 leased vehicles: 
Purchaser 
J. Kunz 
J. Velin 
R. Tharalson 
D. Lorence 
P. Bolnick 
J. Velin 

E. Busch 

W. Dyer 
B. Montero 
H. Peters 
J. Rusch 

Car # 
4460293 
4522571 
4384413 
8904047 
9001493 
8920982 
014846 

07731 

91010 
11658 
92003 

Relationship 
maintenance worker in 

Teamster building 
retired L. 544 

official 
retired L. 320 shop 

steward 
driver for Preston 

truck lines 
employee of L. 638 
retired L. 544 

official 
" s e c r e t a r y in 
Minnesota National 
Guard Adjutant 
General's office" 

"contact person for 
Teamster lobbyist 
Wes Lane" 

retired Local 120 
officer 

retired L. 471 officer 
"retired salesperson" 

(Exs. 70 and 159; Ex. 1 at 60) 



NADA Guide. (Exs. 70 and 125)^ In this report, the Midwest 
edition of the NADA Guide was used to determine the fair market 
value of each car. The fair market value was defined as the range 
between the adjusted average trade-in price and adjusted average 
retail price as set forth in the NADA Guide. In accordance with 
the NADA Guide, the average trade-in and average retail prices were 
increased based upon certain specified accessories in the car and 
were reduced based upon high mileage on the cars.^ 

By Morris' conduct, the Local's officers, relatives and 
friends benefited at Local expense by purchasing cars for less than 
the fair market value. Between 1989 and 1994, Morris arranged for 
the sale of twenty cars which were sold for a total of $51,943 less 
than the NADA adjusted average trade-in price and a total of 
$98,473 less than the NADA adjusted average retail price. (Ex. 125) 
As discussed below, in at least two instances, shortly after a 
Local officer purchased the car from the leasing company for less 
than fair market value, the officer then resold the car. (Ex. 70; 

^ As discussed, the fair market value of the car was not 
equivalent to the lessee book value. 

^ Between 1989 and 1994, seven of the twenty-seven cars were 
sold for more than the fair market value of the car as defined by 
the NADA. (Ex. 70) For example, in February 1992, business agent 
Lowell Lynch purchased a 1990 Mercury (car # 018193) from the 
leasing company for $5,800. (Ex. 72; Ex. 151 at 6) According to 
the NADA Guide, the adjusted average trade in price for this car 
was $3,725 and the adjusted average retail price was $5,000. (Exs. 
72-73) As a result, it appears that Lynch purchased this car for 
$2,075 more than the adjusted average trade in price and $800 more 
than the adjusted average retail price. (Exs. 70, 72-73) 



Ex. 9 at 10; Ex. 6 at 26-29; Ex. 152 at 64)^ 
Pursuant to Morris' arrangement with the leasing company, 

if Morris had arranged for the sale of the twenty cars for the NADA 
adjusted average trade-in price, between 1989 and 1994 the Local 
would have received a total credit from the leasing company of 
$51,943. If Morris had arranged for the sale of these cars for the 
NADA adjusted average retail price, between 1989 and 1994 the Local 
would have received a credit of $98,473. (Ex. 125) 

2. Two Examples of Morris Arranging for the Sale of 
Local 320 Leased Cars to Retired Teamster 
Officers for Less than the Fair Market Value 

In September 1992, Local 320 Secretary Treasurer Morris 
arranged for retired IBT Local 544 officer John Velin ("Velin") to 
purchase a 1990 Lincoln (car ^ 8920982) from the leasing company. 
(Ex. 2 at 20) Since November 1989 when the car went in service, 
Morris drove this car. (Ex. 104) 

Velin purchased this car from the leasing company for 
$12,064, the price set by Morris. (Ex. 105; Ex. 2 at 17-18) 
According to the August 1992 NADA Guide, the average trade-in price 
for this vehicle was $15,650 and the average retail price was 
$18,475. (Ex. 106) According to the NADA Guide, $250 was added to 
this price for the JBL stereo system in this car. (Exs. 105-106) 
The mileage on this vehicle was 58,185 miles. (Ex. 105) According 

^ Based upon a Minnesota statute which prohibits the State 
Department of Motor Vehicles from publicly releasing the sale price 
of vehicles, the Chief Investigator's office was unable to obtain 
the resale price of these cars. (Ex. 74) 
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to the NADA Guide, based upon this mileage, the price of the car 
was reduced by $1,475. (Ex. 106) As a result, according to the 
NADA Guide, the adjusted average trade-in price for this car was 
$14,425 and the adjusted average retail price of this car was 
$17,250. (Ex. 106) Velin purchased this car for $12,064. (Ex. 105) 
This price, set by Secretary Treasurer Morris, was $2,361 less than 
the NADA adjusted average trade-in price and $5,186 less than the 
NADA adjusted average retail price. (Ex. 70) 

In May 1994, Local 320 Secretary Treasurer Morris 
arranged for retired IBT Local 471 officer Harold Peters ("Peters") 
to purchase a 1992 Lincoln (car # 11658) from the leasing company. 
(Ex. 58; Ex. 2 at 22) Since December 1991 when the car went in 
service, Morris drove this car. (Ex. 58) Peters purchased this car 
from the leasing company for $13,050. (Ex. 58) According to the 
November 1994 NADA Guide, the average trade-in price for this 
vehicle was $17,300 and the average retail price for this vehicle 
was $20,375. (Ex. 59) According to the NADA Guide, $575 was added 
to this price based upon the JBL stereo system and leather seats in 
this car. (Ex. 59) The mileage on this vehicle was 53,882 miles. 
(Ex. 58) According to the NADA Guide, based upon this mileage, the 
price of the car was reduced by $1,350. (Ex. 59) As a result, 
according to the NADA Guide, the adjusted average trade-in price 
for this car was $16,525 and the adjusted average retail price of 
this car was $19,600. (Exs. 58, 59 and 70) Peters purchased this 
car for $13,050. (Ex. 58) This price, set by Secretary Treasurer 
Morris, was $3,475 less than the NADA adjusted average trade-in 



price and $6,550 less than the NADA adjusted average retail price. 
(Exs. 70 and 58-59) 

As these two examples demonstrated, by arranging for the 
cars to be sold to retired Teamster officials for less than the 
NADA adjusted average trade-in price and adjusted average retail 
price, Morris deprived the Local of credits from the leasing 
company totalling between $5,836 and $11,736. (Ex. 70) 

3. Morris Arranged for the Sale of Local Leased 
Vehicles for Even Less Than the Lessee Book Value 

As discussed above, on some occasions, the purchase price 
Morris set for the leased cars was not only less than market value 
but even less than the lessee book value, which was equivalent to 
the principal the Local owed on the car. Between January 1989 and 
December 1994, Morris arranged for the sale of twelve cars for less 
than the lessee book value, which book value was equivalent to the 
principal the Local owed for the car. (Ex. 67) As a result of 
these sales for less than the lessee book value, the Local paid to 
the leasing company $8,335 in connection with the sale of the 
twelve cars. (Ex. 67)^ 

For example, as discussed above, in October 1993, Daniel 

^̂  in one instance, Morris set the purchase price for a car 
(car # 018027) purchased by his son, Local 320 business agent 
Joseph Morris, for less than the lessee book value. (Exs. 67 and 
173) Morris set the purchase price of the car at $5,600 while the 
lessee book value of the car was $6,008.96. (Exs. 67 and 173) As 
a result, Local 320 paid $437.59 for this car which represented the 
difference between the lessee book value and the purchase price 
plus sales tax. (Exs. 67 and 173) Accordingly, it appears that 
Morris caused the Local to subsidize his son's car purchase. 
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Dick, the son of Local 320 business agent Francis Dick, purchased 
from the leasing company a 1992 Mercury Sable (car #92001). (Ex. 
68; Ex. 153 at 11) Daniel Dick paid $6,300 for this car, the price 
set by Morris. (Ex. 68) However, the lessee book value of this car 
was $7,396. (Ex. 68) Since the purchase price was $1,096 less than 
the lessee book value, pursuant to Section Nine of the lease 
agreement, the Local paid to the leasing company $1,096, the 
difference between the purchase price and the lessee book value. 
(Ex. 68)^ As a result, it appears that through Morris' conduct, 
the Local subsidized Daniel Dick's purchase of this car.^ 

Moreover, this car was sold to Daniel Dick for less than 
the NADA fair market value of the vehicle. According to the NADA 
Guide, the average trade-in price of this car was $11,100 and the 
average retail price was $13,525. (Ex. 69) Based upon the 
accessories in this car, according to the NADA Guide, $650 was 
added to the price of the car. (Exs. 68-69)^ The mileage on this 
vehicle was 101,000 miles. (Ex. 68) As a result, according to the 

^ The Local actually paid $1,173.62 because the leasing 
company added $76.78 interest to the $1,96.84 payment. (Ex. 68) 

^ in addition, in approximately September 1993, one month 
before Daniel Dick purchased the car from the leasing company, the 
Local paid $531.40 for servicing this car at Prestige Lincoln 
Mercury and in November 1993 the Local paid a $690.88 bill for 
servicing this car at Prestige Lincoln Mercury. (Exs. 109 & 110) 
As a result, it appears that the Local paid for $1,222.28 in 
repairs or improvements to this car shortly before Daniel Dick 
purchased the car. 

^ According to the NADA Guide, additions were made for the 
following items: $100 for stereo tape system; $100 for power door 
locks; $150 for cruise control; $150 for power seats; $150 for 
power windows. (Ex. 69) 



NADA Guide, $3,000 was deducted from the price of the car based 
upon high mileage. (Ex. 69) According to the NADA Guide, the 
adjusted average trade-in price of this car was $8,750 and the 
adjusted average retail price was $11,175. (Exs. 69 and 70) 

Daniel Dick paid $6,300 for this car. (Ex. 68) This 
price, which was set by Morris, was $2,450 less than the NADA 
trade-in price and $4,875 less than the NADA retail price. (Ex. 69 
and 70) As a result of Morris' actions, the Local was not credited 
with between $2,450 and $4,875 which it would have received had the 
car been sold for the NADA fair market value. Moreover, as 
discussed above, the Local paid $1,096 to the leasing company since 
the car was sold for less than the lessee book value. (Ex. 68) 

4. The Local's Chart Did Not Contain a Relevant 
Comparison 

In December 1994, Local 320 provided a chart to the Chief 
Investigator's office concerning the leased cars that were sold. 
(Ex. 71) In addition to an entry entitled lessee book value, which 
was apparently obtained from the leasing company invoices, this 
chart contained an entry entitled "actual lessee book value with 
credits". According to Local 320 attorney Gordon, this entry was 
calculated by adding to the lessee book value of the car any 
credits provided by the leasing company for that particular car. 
(Ex. Ill) 

Gordon informed the Chief Investigator's office that 
these leasing company credits were made because, in some instances, 
the Local returned the car to the leasing company in one month, but 



the charge for this car continued to appear on the leasing company 
invoice and the Local paid this charge for subsequent months. 
According to Gordon, once the leasing company's bookkeeping 
department completed the paperwork which showed that the car was 
not leased by the Local during those months, the leasing company 
gave the Local a credit for the months the Local paid after the 
Local no longer had the car. This practice, if true, reflected the 
officers' inability to monitor expenses since the Local made 
payments for cars the Local no longer leased. In addition, in some 
instances, the Local made advance payments for a leased car and 
when the car was sold, these advance payments were refunded to the 
Local in the form of a credit. (Ex. 152 at 35-36) 

The chart Local 320 provided compared the "actual lessee 
book value credits" of the car to the purchase price of the car. 
(Ex. 71) By making this comparison, with respect to the 1992 
Lincoln (car # 11658), the Local reported a $8,537.74 difference 
between a purchase price of $13,500 and the lessee book value with 
credits of $4,962.26. (Ex. 71)^ As a result, the Local claimed 
that the Local received a credit of $8,537.74 for this car. (Ex. 
71) By making the comparison between the purchase price and the 
lessee book value with credits for all the cars the Local leased, 
the Local claimed that the Local received from the leasing company 
a total credit of $72,758.06 for the sale of cars between 1989 and 

Apparently the Local's chart contained a typographical 
error with respect to the purchase price of the car. The leasing 
company invoice reported that the purchase price of the car was 
$13,050 and the Local's chart listed the purchase price as $13,500. 
(Ex. 71) 



1994. (Exs. 71 and 111) 
However, the Local's analysis ignored the fair market 

value of the car which, as discussed above, was the amount the 
Local could have obtained had the car been sold for the adjusted 
trade-in price or the adjusted retail price as reflected in the 
NADA Guide. When the purchase price of the 1992 Lincoln (car # 
11658) discussed above is compared to the NADA adjusted average 
trade-in price and the adjusted average NADA retail price, it is 
apparent that the Local could have obtained between $3,475 and 
$6,550 more for the sale of that car alone. (Ex. 70) As a result, 
had the Local arranged for the sale of the car for the NADA fair 
market value, the leasing company would have credited to the Local 
between $3,475 and $6,550 more than the amount actually credited. 

Accordingly, the Local's comparison of the lessee book 
value with credits to the purchase price is a meaningless 
comparison since the lessee book value with credits bears no 
relation to the fair market value of the vehicle. What the 
officers were stealing or allowing to be stolen was the additional 
value in the car that should have gone to the Local and not 
themselves and their relatives and friends. Rather, the lessee 
book value with credits represented the principal amount owed by 
the Local together with any credits from the leasing company for 
advance payments or payments the Local made for a car that had gone 
out of service. 

3* By letter dated April 13, 1995, Gordon stated that the 
Local arranged for the sale of the leased vehicles for more than 
the auction value of the cars as determined by the "Black Book" and 



As the schedule attached as exhibit 125 reflects, had 
Morris arranged for the sale of each of the twenty cars for the 
NADA adjusted average trade-in price or the adjusted average retail 
price, the leasing company would have credited the Local between 
$51,943 and $98,473 more than the amount actually credited. (Ex. 
125) As a result, by arranging to sell the leased cars for less 
than the fair market value, Morris deprived the Local of between 
$51,943 and $98,473 in credits from the leasing company. That this 
practice represented a bargain for the officers and not the Local 
was reflected in the limited circle that the officers allowed to 
purchase the cars. 

5. Morris' Embezzlement 
By arranging for the sale of twenty of the leased cars to 

the Local's officers and their friends and family for less than the 
fair market value, Morris breached his fiduciary duties and caused 
the embezzlement of Local 320 funds. As a result of this scheme, 
Morris deprived Local 320 of between $51,943 and $98,473 in credits 
from the leasing company. Through Morris' conduct, he allowed the 
other full-time officers, as well as friends and family of the 
officers, to personally benefit at Local expense by purchasing cars 

the Automotive Market Report ("AMR"). (Ex. 167) However, no 
excerpts from the "Black Book" or the AMR reports were provided to 
establish that the car sales were more than these figures. In any 
event, even if it was shewn that the cars were sold for the auction 
price, the Local still lost money because the cars were sold to 
insiders for less than the fair market value. The Local's officers 
and their friends and relatives benefited from this practice by 
purchasing the leased cars for less than the fair market value. 



for less than the fair market value. 
In order for an embezzlement charge to be established, it 

must be shown that Morris acted with the fraudulent intent to 
deprive the Local of its funds. See, United States v. Welch, 728 F. 
2d 1113, 1118 (8th Cir. 1989) ("under any test, union officials 
violated Section 501(c) only when they possess fraudulent intent to 
deprive the Union of its funds.") The intent to embezzle can be 
inferred from circumstantial evidence. Investigations Officer v. 
Caldwell. IA Decision at 7 (February 9, 1993), aff'd, United States 
v. IBT, slip op. (September 2, 1993, S.D.N.Y.). 

In United States v. Butler, 954 F. 2d 114, 118 (2d Cir. 
1992) , the Court held that "[authorization from and benefit to the 
union are the controlling lodestars to determine whether a 
defendant acted with the fraudulent intent to deprive the union of 
its money." In the instant case, Morris' practice of arranging for 
the sale of Local leased cars for less than the fair market value 
deprived the Local of funds and did not benefit the Local in any 
way. Moreover, Morris' pattern of arranging for the sale of the 
leased cars for less than the fair market value was not disclosed 
to the Local's members since there was no mention of this practice 
in the minutes of any Executive Board or membership meeting between 
January 1989 and September 1994. (Exs. 15-20 and 61-66)^ In 
addition, the Local's members were not permitted to bid on the 
leased cars. 

During the period from January 1989 and September 1994, 
Morris arranged for the sale of twenty leased cars for less than 
the fair market value. (Exs. 70 and 125) 



In United States v. Vitale. 489 F. 2d 1367 (6th Cir. 
1974), IBT Local 283 officer George Vitale was convicted of 
violating Section 501(c) of the Labor Management Reporting and 
Disclosure Act. (Ex. 150) In that case, Vitale arranged for the 
sale of a Local owned car to a car dealership for less than the 
fair market value and further arranged to purchase that car for the 
suppressed price from the car dealership. Based upon this conduct, 
Local 283 did not receive the fair market value for the vehicle. 
In affirming Vitale's conviction, the Court of Appeals for the 
Sixth Circuit held, 

[t]o be sure, appellant did not pocket directly 
any union money but the benefit to appellant and 
the loss to the union demonstrated by the evidence 
are the same that would have occurred if appellant 
had received $2,800 to $3,000 [the fair market value 
of the car] from Klett [the car dealership] for the 
vehicle and had accounted to the union for only 
$1,600 [the purchase price]. 

(Ex. 150) 
By arranging for the sale of twenty cases for less than the fair 
market value, Morris deprived Local 320 of between $51,943 and 
$98,473. Moreover, the evidence in the instant case is more 
compelling than in Vitale since Morris engaged in a pattern of 
embezzlement by arranging for the sale of twenty leased cars for 
less than the fair market value. (Ex. 125) 

Further evidencing Morris' intent to embezzle Local 320 
funds, in the years 1992 and 1993 Local 320 paid for a subscription 
to the NADA Guide which set forth the fair market value of the 
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cars. (Ex. 123)^ Even though the Local paid for an NADA 
subscription in those years, in 1992 and 1993 Morris arranged for 
the sale of nine Local leased cars and set the purchase price of 
seven of the nine cars for less than the fair market value as 
determined by the NADA Guide. (Exs. 70 and 124) In 1992 and 1993, 
Morris arranged for the sale of seven leased cars for a total of 
$17,061 less than the NADA adjusted average trade-in price and 
$32,911 less than the NADA adjusted average retail price. (Ex. 124) 
As a result, even though the Local purchased a subscription to the 
NADA Guide, Morris appears to have ignored this guide to the fair 
market value of the cars and allowed insiders to purchase the cars 
for less than the fair market value. 

Morris' breach of his fiduciary duties in connection with 
the sale of the leased cars was consistent with his willingness on 
other occasions to place the personal interests of the Local's 
full-time officers before the interests of the Local. For example, 
in 1991 Morris increased the salaries for each of the full-time 
officers by approximately thirty percent while the Local ran at a 
deficit that year.** In 1991, the year that the Local's 
expenditures exceeded receipts by approximately $16,000 and the 
Local borrowed approximately $100,000, Morris increased his salary 
by $14,450, from $48,100 to $62,500. (Ex. 29-30) In 1991, Morris 

^̂  As discussed, the Midwest edition of the NADA Guide was 
used in this report to determine the fair market value of the 
vehicles. 

^ Pursuant to Section 8(F) of the Local Bylaws, Morris had 
the authority to set the salaries for the Local's officers. (Ex. 
12) 



increased the salaries for each of the three other full-time 
officers by $14,200 each, from $43,420 to $57,620. (Exs. 34-35, 39-
40, 44-45) As a result, in 1991, the total salary increases for 
the four full time officers was approximately $57,050. (Exs. 34-35, 
39-40, 44-45) 

An additional example of Morris' willingness to 
subordinate the Local's interests to the interest of the Local's 
officers was demonstrated by Morris' arrangement for a massage 
therapist to come to the Local's office once a month. For seven 
years, Doris Medvec ("Medvec"), a certified massage and reflexology 
therapist, went to the Local 320 offices the second Tuesday of each 
month to provide massage therapy to the Local's officers, including 
Morris, Weisenburger and Mogelson. (Ex. 1 at 70-71; Ex. 2 at 46-47; 
Ex. 113 at 8; Ex. 120) The Local paid between $320 and $500 each 
month for Medvec's services and described such payments in the Cash 
Disbursement Journal as "Health and Welfare." (Exs. 114-119) 
Between January 1989 and July 1994, when she ceased her work with 
the Local, Medvec was paid a total of $28,207.62.^ As a result 
of Morris' actions, during a time when the Local was forced to take 
out loans to meet its operating expenses, Morris caused the Local 
to spend over $28,000 of the members' money for his personal 
benefit as well as the benefit of the Local's other employees. 

^ The Local stopped using Medvec's services in July 1994, 
three months after the Chief Investigator's staff conducted a books 
and records examination at the Local's offices. (Exs. 14 & 119) 
Morris testified that the Local stopped using her services because 
members started talking about the "masseuse" at the Local. (Ex. 2 
at 46,47) 



Based upon Morris' pattern of arranging for the sale of 
twenty cars for less than the fair market value to the Local's 
officers and their friends and relatives and his willingness to 
place his interests and the interests of the Local's other officers 
before the interests of the Local, Morris' intent to embezzle Local 
funds was established. 

6. Vice President Bastian's Embezzlement 

Larry Bastian became the Local's Vice President in 1971. 
(Ex. 9 at 4) Bastian engaged in a pattern of personal enrichment 
at Local expense by purchasing four Local leased cars for less than 
the fair market value.^ Between 1989 and 1994, Bastian purchased 
four leased cars for between $13,620 and $21,020 less than the fair 
market value thereby depriving Local 320 of between $13,620 and 
$21,020 in credits from the leasing company. By this conduct, 
Bastian brought reproach upon the IBT, breached his fiduciary duty, 
and embezzled Local 320 funds. 

Since January 1989, Bastian purchased the following four 
cars leased by the Local: 1986 GMC Suburban (car # 4333910); 1988 
Mercury Topaz (car # 8806155); 1989 GMC Suburban (car # 8900692) 
and 1992 Chevrolet Suburban (car # 92004). (Ex. 9 at 7; Ex. 70)^ 

^ Bastian testified that since 1984 he purchased from the 
leasing company each leased car that he drove. (Ex. 9 at 16) 

Bastian also purchased a 1987 Mercury Sable (car # 4554896) 
for approximately $277 more than the adjusted average trade in 
price and $1,198 less than the adjusted average retail price. On 
or about August 30, 1990, Bastian purchased a 1987 Mercury Sable 
(car # 4554896) from the leasing company for $3,002. (Ex. 9 at 9; 



As discussed below, Bastian paid a total of $23,705 for these four 
vehicles. (Ex. 70) 

However, according to the NADA Guide, the adjusted 
average trade-in price for these four vehicles was $37,325 and the 
adjusted average retail price for these four vehicles was $44,725. 
(Ex. 70) As a result, by purchasing these four vehicles which had 
been leased by the Local for the price set by Secretary Treasurer 
Morris, Bastian paid $13,620 less than the NADA adjusted average 
trade-in price for these cars and $21,020 less than the NADA 
adjusted average retail price. (Ex. 70) By purchasing these four 
vehicles for less than the NADA adjusted average trade-in and 
retail prices, Bastian deprived Local 320 of between $13,620 and 
$21,020. 

On February 28, 1989, Bastian purchased for $3,907 a 1986 
GMC Suburban (car # 4333910) which had been leased by the Local. 
(Ex. 9 at 8; Ex. 75) Bastian purchased this car from the leasing 
company. (Ex. 9 at 8) Since approximately November 1985 when this 

Ex. 77) According to the invoice submitted to the Local by the 
leasing company, Dana L. Bastian was the person who purchased this 
car. (Ex. 77) Dana Bastian was Larry Bastian's wife. This car had 
been driven by Local 320 business agent Joseph Morris. (Ex. 77) 
According to the September 1990 NADA Guide, the average trade-in 
price for this vehicle was $5,875 and the average retail price was 
$4,200. (Ex. 78) The estimated mileage on this vehicle was 114,800 
miles. (Ex. 70) According to the NADA Guide, based upon this 
mileage, the price of the car was reduced by $3,150. (Ex. 78) As 
a result, according to the NADA Guide, the adjusted average trade-
in price for this car was $2,725 and the adjusted average retail 
price for this car was $4,200. (Ex. 78) Bastian paid $3,002 for 
this vehicle, which was $277 more than the adjusted average trade-
in price and $1,198 less than the adjusted average retail price. 
(Ex. 70 & 78) According to the Kelly Blue Book Auto Market Report, 
for this car Bastian paid $1,223 less than the wholesale price and 
$3,313 less than the retail price. (Ex. 131) 



car went in service, Bastian was the assigned driver for this car. 
(Ex. 9 at 7) According to the March 1989 NADA Guide, the average 
trade-in price for this vehicle was $9,550 and the average retail 
price was $10,975. (Ex. 76) According to the NADA Guide, a total 
of $1,725 was added to the price based upon accessories contained 
in the vehicle. (Exs. 75 and 76)^ The estimated mileage on this 
vehicle was 100,000 miles. (Ex. 70)^ According to the NADA Guide, 
based upon this mileage, the price of the car was reduced by 
$2,700. (Ex. 76) As a result, according to the NADA Guide, the 
adjusted average trade-in price for this car was $8,575. (Ex. 76) 
According to the NADA Guide, the adjusted average retail price of 
this car was $10,000. (Ex. 76) 

Instead of paying the adjusted average trade-in price for 
this vehicle, Bastian paid $3,907, which was $4,668 less than the 
adjusted average trade-in price and $6,093 less than the adjusted 
average retail price. (Ex. 70 and 76) Bastian testified that in 
September 1994, more than five years after he purchased this 1986 

According to the NADA Guide, the following additions were 
made for the following items: $625 for Sierra Classic package; $325 
for the 6.2L diesel engine; $300 for dual air conditioning; $75 for 
cruise control; $75 for a tilt wheel; $25 for a rear window 
defroster; $125 for an AM/FM stereo with CB; $50 for a luggage rack 
and $125 for a sunroof. (Exs. 75 and 76) 

The actual mileage of this car and five others was not 
reflected on any documents supplied by the Local. As a result, the 
mileage of these six cars was estimated by taking the total mileage 
of each of the cars with reported actual mileage and dividing this 
figure by the number of months the car was in service to come up 
with an average monthly mileage figure based upon all the cars with 
reported mileage. Based upon this calculation, the average monthly 
mileage figure was 2,750 and the average annual mileage figure was 
33,000. This figure was then used to calculate an estimated 
mileage for the cars with no reported actual mileage. 



GMC Suburban from the leasing company for $3,907, he sold this car 
for approximately $2,900. (Ex. 9 at 10)"" 

In or about August 1991, Bastian purchased a 1988 Mercury 
Topaz (car # 8806155) from the leasing company for $2,000. (Ex. 9 
at 11; Ex. 81) This car had been driven by Local 320 business 
agent Lowell Lynch. (Ex. 9 at 11) According to the September 1991 
NADA Guide, the average trade-in price for this vehicle was $4,625 
and the average retail price was $5,725. (Ex. 82) According to the 
NADA Guide, $150 was added to the price of this vehicle based upon 
cruise control and a tilt wheel installed in the car. (Ex. 82) The 
mileage on this vehicle was 63,663 miles. (Ex. 81) According to 
the NADA Guide, based upon this mileage, the price of the car was 
reduced by $400. (Ex. 81) As a result, according to the NADA 
Guide, the adjusted average trade-in price for this car was $4,375 
and the adjusted average retail price was $5,475. (Ex. 81) Bastian 
paid $2,000 for this car, which was $2,375 less than the adjusted 
average trade-in price and $3,475 less than the adjusted average 
retail price. (Ex. 70) Bastian testified that he kept this vehicle 
for three or four months and then sold it for $1,500. (Ex. 9 at 11-
12)" 

In or about January 1989, Bastian was assigned a 1989 
Suburban (car # 8900692) leased by the Local. (Ex. 83) Bastian 

Bastian testified that he put approximately $900 in work 
into the car. (Ex. 9 at 10) 

" As mentioned above, as a result of a Minnesota statute 
prohibiting the State Department of Motor Vehicles from publicly 
releasing the sale price of vehicles, the Chief Investigator's 
office was unable to verify the resale price of this car. (Ex. 74) 
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testified that in approximately 1992 he purchased this vehicle from 
the leasing company. (Ex. 9 at 13) According to the leasing 
company sale settlement documents, this car was purchased for 
$6,123 on May 21, 1992. (Ex. 84)^ 

According to the August 1992 NADA Guide, the average 
trade-in price for this vehicle was $10,475 and the average retail 
price was $12,500. (Exs. 84 and 85) Based upon Bastian's sworn 
testimony that this vehicle had a diesel engine, according to the 
NADA Guide $450 was added to the price of this vehicle based upon 
the diesel engine contained in the vehicle. (Ex. 9 at 28) 
According to the chart the Local provided, the mileage on this 
vehicle was 71,000 miles. (Ex. 71)^ According to the NADA Guide, 
based upon this mileage, the price of the car was reduced by 
$1,450. (Ex. 85) As a result, according to the NADA Guide, the 
adjusted average trade-in price for this car was $9,475 and the 
adjusted average retail price was $11,500. (Ex. 85) In contrast, 
Bastian paid $6,123 for this vehicle, which was $3,352 less than 
the adjusted average trade-in price and $5,377 less than the 
adjusted average retail price. (Ex. 70)** 

According to the chart Local 320 provided to the Chief 
Investigator, the purchaser of this vehicle wasB. Tompkins, who is 
Larry Bastian's daughter. (Exs. 71 and 159) However, Bastian 
testified that he purchased this car. (Ex. 9 at 13) 

^ In contrast, Bastian testified that the odometer on this 
car was broken and the mileage on the car was actually between 
90,000 and 100,000 miles. (Ex. 9 at 13-14) 

** In April 1992, one month before Bastian purchased this car, 
the Local paid a $434.81 bill from Four Star Auto Service for this 
car. This invoice was for the replacement of the car's brake pads, 
air filter, rotors and idler arm. (Ex. 86) In May 1992 the Local 



In August 1994, Bastian purchased for $11,675 a 1992 
Chevrolet Suburban (car # 92004) which had been leased by the 
Local. (Ex. 9 at 12-13; Ex. 89) Bastian purchased this car from 
the leasing company. (Ex. 9 at 12) Since approximately March 1992 
when this car went in service, Bastian had been the assigned driver 
for this car. (Ex. 9 at 12) 

According to the November 1994 NADA Guide, the average 
trade-in price for this vehicle was $16,650 and the average retail 
price was $19,500. (Ex. 90) According to the NADA Guide, $1,750 
was added to this price based upon accessories contained in the 
vehicle. (Ex. 90)^ The mileage on this vehicle was 92,974 miles. 
(Ex. 89) According to the NADA Guide, based upon this mileage, the 
price of the car was reduced by $3,500. (Ex. 90) As a result, 
according to the NADA Guide, the adjusted average trade-in price 
for this car was $14,900 and the adjusted average retail price of 
this car was $17,750. (Ex. 90) Nevertheless, Bastian paid $11,675 
for this car, which was $3,225 less than the adjusted average 
trade-in price and $6,075 less than the adjusted average retail 
price. (Ex. 70) 

paid a $330.15 bill from Waldoch Collision Center for work done on 
this car. (Ex. 87) These repairs included replacing the grill 
emblem and replacing the wiper blades. (Ex. 87) On or about June 
1, 1992, the Local replaced the windshield on this car. (Ex. 88) 
As a result, it appears that in the period immediately prior to 
Bastian's purchase of this car, the Local paid for $864.96 in work 
done to this car. (Exs. 86, 87 & 88) 

^ According to the NADA Guide, the following additions were 
made for the following items: $800 for Silverado package; $450 for 
dual air conditioning; $150 for cruise control; $100 for a tilt 
wheel; $100 for power door locks; $150 for power windows. (Ex. 90) 



In sum, Bastian engaged in a pattern of purchasing four 
Local leased vehicles for less than the fair market value, thereby 
embezzling Local funds. See. United States v. Vitale. 489 F. 2d 
1367 (6th Cir. 1974). Between 1989 and 1994, Bastian paid a total 
of $13,620 less than the NADA adjusted average trade-in price for 
the four vehicles he purchased from the leasing company and $21,020 
less than the NADA adjusted average retail price. (Ex. 70)^ As a 
result of this practice, Bastian embezzled between $13,620 and 
$21,020 which the leasing company would have credited to the Local 
had Bastian paid the fair market value for the four vehicles. 

7. President Weisenburger's Embezzlement 
Robert Weisenburger became the Local's President in 1971. 

(Ex. 1 at 7) Weisenburger testified that since 1981 he has 
purchased each leased car that he was provided by the Local. (Ex. 
1 at 49)^ Between 1989 and 1994, Weisenburger personally 
benefitted by purchasing two Local leased cars for less than the 
fair market value.^ Between 1989 and 1994, Weisenburger purchased 

^ The purchase prices for the four cars Bastian purchased 
were also compared to the wholesale and retail values for those 
cars set forth in the Kelly Blue Book Auto Market Report ("Blue 
Book"). (Exs. 126-27; 130; 142-44) According to the Blue Book, for 
the four cars, Bastian paid a total of $11,970 less than the 
wholesale value and a total of $2 6,433 less than the retail value. 
(Exs. 126-27) 

^ In September 1988 Local 320 clerical employee Joni Metcalf 
assumed the lease for the 1987 Mercury Cougar that had been driven 
by Weisenburger. (Ex. 71) 

As discussed below, Weisenburger's son also benefitted from 
this arrangement. 
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two leased cars for between $7,867 and $12,867 less than the fair 
market value thereby depriving Local 320 of credits in this amount 
from the leasing company. By this conduct, Weisenburger brought 
reproach upon the IBT, breached his fiduciary duty, and embezzled 
Local 320 funds. Morris facilitated this embezzlement by arranging 
for Weisenburger to purchase the two cars at the suppressed prices. 

Since January 1989, Weisenburger purchased two cars 
leased by the Local, a 1988 Pontiac Bonneville (car # 8809851) and 
a 1991 Buick Park Avenue (car # 09528). As discussed below, 
Weisenburger paid a total of $11,458 for these two vehicles. (Ex. 
70) However, according to the NADA Guide, the adjusted average 
trade-in price for these two vehicles was $19,325 and the adjusted 
average retail price for the vehicles was $24,325. As a result, by 
purchasing these vehicles for the price set by Secretary Treasurer 
Morris, Weisenburger paid $7,867 less than the NADA adjusted 
average trade-in price for these cars and $12,867 less than the 
NADA adjusted average retail price. (Ex. 70) 

In February 1991, Weisenburger purchased for $4,400 a 
1988 Pontiac Bonneville (car # 8809851) which had been leased by 
the Local. (Ex. 1 at 49; Ex. 91) Weisenburger purchased this car 
from the leasing company. (Ex. 1 at 42) According to the September 
1991 NADA Guide, the average trade-in price for this vehicle was 
$10,150 and the average retail price was $12,050. (Ex. 92) The 
mileage on this vehicle was 91,000 miles. (Ex. 91) According to 
the NADA Guide, based upon this mileage, the price of the car was 
reduced by $2,475. (Ex. 92) As a result, according to the NADA 
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Guide, the adjusted average trade-in price for this car was $7,675 
and the adjusted average retail price of this car was $9,575. (Ex. 
92) However, Weisenburger paid $4,400 for this car, which was 
$3,275 less than the adjusted average trade-in price and $5,175 
less than the adjusted average retail price. (Ex. 91)^ 

In June 1993, Weisenburger purchased a 1991 Buick Park 
Avenue (car # 09528) which had been leased by the Local. (Ex. 1 at 
43; Ex. 93) Weisenburger purchased this car from the leasing 
company for $7,058. (Ex. 1 at 42; Ex. 93) According to the August 
1993 NADA Guide, the average trade-in price for this vehicle was 
$15,850 and the average retail price was $18,950. (Ex. 94) The 
mileage on this vehicle was 102,000 miles. (Ex. 93) According to 
the NADA Guide, based upon this mileage, the price of the car was 
reduced by $4,200. (Ex. 94) As a result, according to the NADA 
Guide, the adjusted average trade-in price for this car was $11,650 
and the adjusted average retail price was $14,750. (Ex. 93) 
Instead of paying the average trade-in price for this vehicle, 
Weisenburger paid $7,057, which was $4,592 less than the adjusted 
average trade-in price and $7,692 less than the adjusted average 

^ In addition to Weisenburger purchasing this car for less 
than the fair market value, it appears that Local 320 subsidized 
Weisenburger's purchase of this car because the price Morris set 
was less than the lessee book value of the car. (Ex. 67) The price 
Morris set was $330.13 less than the lessee book value, the amount 
the Local owed for the car. (Ex. 67) As a result, when 
Weisenburger purchased this car, Local 320 paid the leasing company 
$351.59, which represented the difference between the purchase 
price and the lessee book value plus sales tax. (Ex. 67) 



retail price. (Ex. 70)^ 
By purchasing the two vehicles for less than the NADA 

adjusted average trade-in price and the adjusted average retail 
price, Weisenburger paid between $7,867 and $12,867 less than the 
fair market value of the cars. (Ex. 70) Had Weisenburger paid the 
fair market value, the leasing company would have credited the 
Local with between $7,867 and $12,867.^ As a result, Weisenburger 
embezzled Local 320 funds when he benefitted from these purchases 
at Local 320 expense. 

Weisenburger's son also benefited at Local expense by 
purchasing a car from the leasing company. In January 1992, 
Weisenburger's son purchased a 1990 Mercury Sable (car # 9001775) 
which had been leased by the Local. (Ex. 1 at 50; Ex. 97) 
According to the NADA Guide, Weisenburger's son paid $5,950 for 
this vehicle, which was $425 less than the adjusted average trade-
in price and $2,150 less than the adjusted average retail price. 

^ In April 1993, shortly before Weisenburger purchased this 
car, the Local paid $123.30 to Jim Lupient Buick, Inc. for a bill 
relating to this car and in June 1993, the Local paid a $685.50 
bill from this same establishment for this car. (Exs. 95 and 96) 
As a result, it appears that $808.80 in work was done at Local 320 
expense shortly before Weisenburger purchased the car. (Exs. 95 and 
96) 

3* The purchase prices for the two cars Weisenburger purchased 
were also compared to the wholesale and retail values for those 
cars found in the Blue Book. (Exs. 126, 129, 145, 147) According 
to the Blue Book, for the two cars, Weisenburger paid a total of 
$6,904 less than the wholesale value and a total of $15,144 less 
than the retail value. (Exs. 126 and 129) 



(Ex. 98)^ Shortly before Weisenburger's son purchased this car in 
January 1992, it appears that the Local paid over $1,400 for work 
on this car.S3 Furthermore, Weisenburger's son purchased this car 
for less than the $6,647 lessee book value. (Exs. 70 and 97) As a 
result, pursuant to the lease agreement, the Local paid to the 
leasing company $746.82 which represented the difference between 
the lessee book value and the purchase price plus sales tax. (Ex. 
67)* 

^ According to the sale settlement agreement, this car was 
purchased from the leasing company for $5,950. (Ex. 97) According 
to the August 1992 NADA Guide, the average trade-in value for this 
vehicle was $7,375. (Ex. 98) According to the NADA Guide, a total 
of $400 in additions were made to this price based upon the 
following accessories contained in the vehicle: $75 for a stereo 
tape player; $75 for power door locks; $125 for power seats; $125 
for cruise control. (Ex. 97 & 98) According to documents prepared 
by the Local, the mileage on this vehicle was 66,000 miles. (Ex. 
71) According to the NADA Guide, based upon this mileage, the 
price of the car was reduced by $1,400. (Ex. 98) As a result, 
according to the NADA Guide, the adjusted average trade-in price 
for this car was $6,375 and the adjusted average retail price of 
this car was $8,100. (Ex. 70 & 97) 

^ In November 1991, for this car the Local paid $218.61 to 
Prestige Lincoln Mercury for a wheel alignment and the replacement 
of both inner tie rod ends. (Ex. 99) In October 1991, the Local 
paid $83.56 to Northwestern Tire for brake repairs for this car. 
(Ex. 100) In November 1991, the Local paid $831.13 to Quality 
Lincoln Mercury for a tune up, front wheel alignment and brake 
repairs for this car. (Ex. 101) Also in November 1991, Local 320 
paid $80.20 to Ziebart for work done on this car. (Ex. 102) In 
December 1991 the Local paid $211.78 to Prestige Lincoln Mercury 
for repairs on this car. (Ex. 103) 

* The difference between the lessee book value and the 
purchase price was $697.96 and the sales tax charged by the leasing 
company was $48.46. (Exs. 67 and 97) 
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8. Jack Mogelson's Embezzlement 
In May 1992, Mogelson purchased for $4,902 the 1989 

Chevrolet van (car # 8914516) he had been driving. (Ex. 160; Ex. 6 
at 24-26) According to the August 1992 NADA Guide, the average 
trade-in price for this vehicle was $6,325 and the average retail 
price was $7,950. (Ex. 160) The mileage on this vehicle was 58,102 
miles. (Ex. 160) According to the NADA Guide, based upon this 
mileage, no reduction in price was necessary. (Ex. 160) As a 
result, according to the NADA Guide, the adjusted average trade-in 
price for this car was $7,175 and the adjusted average retail price 
of this car was $8,800. (Ex. 160) However, Mogelson paid $4,902 
for this car, which was $2,273 less than the NADA adjusted trade-in 
price and $3,898 less than the NADA adjusted retail price. (Ex. 
70)^ 

Mogelson testified that he then sold the 1989 van for 
"approximately the same amount I got it for." (Ex. 6 at 26) 
Mogelson apparently sold this vehicle to Dinna Perry, his neighbor. 
(Ex. 70-71; Ex. 159) Based upon a Minnesota statute which 
prohibits the State Department of Motor Vehicles from publicly 
releasing the sale price of vehicles, the Chief Investigator's 
office was unable to obtain the resale price of this car. (Ex. 

The purchase price for the car Mogelson purchased was also 
compared to the wholesale and retail value for this car found in 
the Blue Book. (Exs. 126, 180) According to the Blue Book, 
Mogelson paid $2,848 less than the wholesale value and $6,053 less 
than the retail value. (Exs. 126, 180) 



74)^ 

Mogelson embezzled between $2,273 and $3,898 by depriving 
Local 320 of credits from the leasing company when he purchased the 
1989 van for less than the fair market value.See. United States v. 
Vitale. 489 F. 2d 1367 (6th Cir. 1974). 

D. Embezzlement Involving Magazine and Newspaper Subscriptions 
Between 1990 and 1994, the Local paid over $5,597 for 

various magazine subscriptions unrelated to union business to be 
delivered to the homes of the Local's four full-time officers. 
(Exs. 132, 133, 135-141)^ This practice was not disclosed to the 
Local's members. The Local's Executive Board and general 
membership meeting minutes between January 1989 and September 1994 
did not contain any reference to any magazine subscriptions being 
delivered to the officer's homes at Local expense. (Ex. 15-20 and 
61-66) Moreover, Matthew O'Brien, a Local 320 part-time Trustee 
since approximately 1988, testified that he first became aware that 
the Local paid for magazine subscriptions for the full-time 
officers shortly before his November 1994 sworn examination. (Ex. 

Mogelson also testified that he purchased a 1986 van (car 
#4386524) which he had been driving for $5,287. (Ex. 161) Mogelson 
testified that he sold this car for the price he paid plus 
approximately $2,000 which was the cost of the transmission he put 
into the car. (Ex. 6 at 27-28) 

^ Morris claimed that the Local paid for the magazines to be 
sent to the homes of the Local's officers in order for the Local's 
business agents to be "informed so they can talk intelligently to 
the members and stuff when they're out in meetings . . .." (Ex. 2 
at 62; Ex. 1 at 85) 
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Between 1990 and 1994 Mogelson caused the Local to spend 
$2,147 for magazine subscriptions delivered to his home. (Ex. 136-
141) In 1990, the Local paid for the following periodicals among 
others to be delivered to Mogelson's home: New York Times, 
Prevention. The Saturday Evening Post. Health, and Men's Health. 
(Exs. 136-137) In 1991, the Local paid for the following 
periodicals among others to be delivered to Mogelson's home: New 
York Times, Prevention, and The New Republic. (Exs. 136 and 138)^ 
In 1992, the Local paid for the following periodicals among others 
to be delivered to Mogelson's home: New York Times, Prevention. 
Money and Bottom Line. (Exs. 136 and 139) 

In 1993, the Local paid for the following subscriptions 
which were delivered to Mogelson's home: New York Times. 
Prevention. Bottom Line, and Men's Health. (Exs. 136 and 140)^ In 
1994, the Local paid for the New York Times. Prevention, and Time 
be delivered to Mogelson's home. (Exs. 136 and 141) 

Between 1990 and 1994 Weisenburger caused the Local to 
spend $1,240 for magazine subscriptions delivered to his home. 
(Exs. 133 and 137-141) In 1990 Local 320 paid for Weisenburger to 
receive the following magazines, among others, at his home: 
Prevention. Sports Illustrated. The Saturday Evening Post. Health. 
Men's Health and Consumer Reports. (Exs. 133 and 137) In 1991 
Local 320 paid for Weisenburger to receive the following magazines, 

^ In 1990 Local 320 paid for a two year subscription for 
Prevention for Mogelson. (Ex. 137) 

^ Mogelson's subscription for Bottom Line for 1993 was paid 
in 1992. (Ex. 139) 



among others, at his home: Prevention. Time. Sports Illustrated, 
The Saturday Evening Post, US News and World Report. Bottom Line 
and Consumer Reports. (Exs. 133 and 138)^ In 1992 Local 320 paid 
for Weisenburger to receive Prevention. Sports Illustrated. Health. 
Men's Health and Consumer Reports at his home. (Exs. 133 and 139) 

In 1993 Local 320 paid for Weisenburger to receive the 
following magazines at his home: Prevention. Sports Illustrated. 
Bottom Line, Time, U.S. News & World Report, and Consumer 
Reports.** (Exs. 133 and 140) In 1994 Local 320 paid for 
Weisenburger to receive the following magazines, among others, at 
his home: Time. Bottom Line. U.S. News & World Report and Consumer 
Reports. (Exs. 133 and 141) 

Between 1990 and 1994 Bastian caused the Local to spend 
$923 for magazine subscriptions delivered to his home. (Ex. 135) 
In 1990, Bastian received the following magazines at Local expense 
at his home: Consumer Reports, The Saturday Evening Post, Health. 
Newsweek. Prevention and US News and World Reports. (Exs. 135 and 
137) In 1991, the Local paid for Bastian to receive the following 
magazines at his home: Consumer Reports. The Saturday Evening Post, 
Health. Bottom Line. Prevention and US News and World Reports. 

Weisenburger's subscriptions to Sports Illustrated and 
Consumer Reports were paid in 1990 when the Local paid for two or 
three subscriptions to those magazines for Weisenburger. (Ex. 137) 

^ Weisenburger's subscriptions to Sports Illustrated. Time 
and U.S. News & World Report for 1993 were paid in 1991 or 1992. 
(Ex. 138-39) 
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(Exs. 135 and 138)^ In 1992, Bastian received the following 
magazines at Local expense at his home: Bottom Line, The Saturday 
Evening Post, Time. Newsweek and Prevention. (Exs. 135 and 139) 

In 1993, Bastian caused the Local to pay for the 
following magazines which he received at his home: Bottom Line. 
Time, Men's Health. Health. Newsweek. Prevention. T.V. Guide and US 
News and World Reports.** (Exs. 135 and 140) In 1994, Bastian 
received the following magazines at Local expense at his home: 
Consumer Reports. The Saturday Evening Post, Health. Newsweek. 
Prevention and US News and World Reports. (Exs. 135 and 141) 

Since these magazine subscriptions were not related to 
union business and were delivered to the officer's home, the 
officers embezzled Local 320 funds by causing the Local to pay for 
these subscriptions. 

IV. PROPOSED CHARGES 
Based upon the foregoing, it is recommended that David 

Morris, Jack Mogelson, Robert Weisenburger and Lawrence Bastian be 
charged as follows: 
A. David Morris 

1. Charge One 
While an officer of Local 320 you brought reproach 

^ The Local paid for Bastian's 1991 subscriptions to Consumer 
Reports and Health in 1990 when the Local paid for two year 
subscriptions to these magazines. (Ex. 137) 

^ Bastian's subscription to U.S. News & World Report for 
1993 was paid in 1991. (Ex. 138) 
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upon the IBT, breached your fiduciary duties to the members and 
embezzled Local 320 funds by arranging for the sale of twenty Local 
leased cars to Local 320 officers and your friends and relatives 
for less than the fair market value and by causing the Local to pay 
for magazine subscriptions unrelated to union business to be 
delivered to your home in violation of Article II, Section 2(a) and 
Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1), (2) and (3) of the IBT Constitution, 
to wit: 

Between January 1989 and December 1994 you arranged for 
the sale of twenty Local leased cars for less than the fair market 
value as determined by the Midwest edition of the NADA Guide. As 
a result of this pattern of conduct, you deprived Local 320 of 
between $51,943 and $98,473 in credits from the leasing company 
which would have been credited to the Local if the vehicles were 
sold for the fair market value. 

Between 1990 and 1994, you caused the Local to pay 
approximately $1,287 for magazines such as People, Men's Health, 
Sports Illustrated, and Prevention, among others to be delivered to 
your home. These magazines were unrelated to union business and 
were for your personal use. 

2. Charge Two 
While a full-time salaried Local 320 officer and 

employee, between January 1989 and December 1994, you accepted a 
monthly Executive Board meeting fee in violation of Section 14(E) 
of the Local 320 Bylaws thereby bringing reproach upon the IBT and 
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violating Article II, Section 2(a) and Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1) 
and (2) of the IBT Constitution, to wit: 

While a full-time salaried Local 320 officer and employee 
between January 1989 and January 1990, you took a $300 monthly 
Executive Board meeting fee. Between February 1990 and May 1993, 
you took a $375 monthly Executive Board meeting fee. Between June 
1993 and December 1994, you took a $425 monthly Executive Board 
meeting fee. Pursuant to the Section 14(E) of the Local Bylaws, 
this Executive Board meeting fee was designed to compensate part-
time union officers and was not designed to provide additional 
compensation to the full-time salaried officers and employees. 
Between January 1989 and December 1994, this additional 
compensation to you totalled $26,975. 

B. Lawrence Bastian 
1. Charge One 
While an officer of Local 320, you brought reproach upon 

the IBT, breached your fiduciary duties to the members and 
embezzled Local 320 funds by purchasing four Local leased cars for 
less than the fair market value and by causing the Local to pay for 
magazine subscriptions unrelated to union business to be delivered 
to your home in violation of Article II, Section 2(a) and Article 
XIX, Section 7(b)(1), (2) and (3) of the IBT Constitution, to wit: 

Between January 1989 and December 1994, you purchased 
four vehicles which the Local leased for less than the fair market 
value as determined by the Midwest edition of the NADA Guide. As 
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a result of this pattern of conduct, you deprived Local 320 of 
between $13,620 and $21,020 in credits from the leasing company 
which would have been credited to the Local if you purchased the 
vehicles for the fair market value. Through these transactions you 
received personal enrichment at Local 320 expense. 

Between 1990 and 1994, you caused the Local to pay 
approximately $923 for magazines such as T.V. Guide, Men's Health, 
Health, and Prevention, among others to be delivered to your home. 
These magazines were unrelated to union business and were for your 
personal use. 

2. Charge Two 
While a full-time salaried Local 320 officer and 

employee, between January 1989 and December 1994, you accepted a 
monthly Executive Board meeting fee in violation of Section 14(E) 
of the Local 320 Bylaws thereby bringing reproach upon the IBT and 
violating Article II, Section 2(a) and Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1) 
and (2) of the IBT Constitution, to wit: 

While a full-time salaried Local 320 officer and employee 
between January 1989 and January 1990, you took a $300 monthly 
Executive Board meeting fee. Between February 1990 and May 1993, 
you took a $375 monthly Executive Board meeting fee. Between June 
1993 and December 1994, you took a $425 monthly Executive Board 
meeting fee. Pursuant to the Section 14(E) of the Local Bylaws, 
this Executive Board meeting fee was designed to compensate part-
time union officers and was not designed to provide additional 
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compensation to the full-time salaried officers and 
Between January 1989 and December 1994, this 
compensation to you totalled $26,975. 

employees, 
additional 

C. Robert Weisenburger 
1. Charge One 
While an officer of Local 320, you brought reproach upon 

the IBT, breached your fiduciary duties to the members and 
embezzled Local 320 funds by purchasing two Local leased cars for 
less than the fair market value and by causing the Local to pay for 
magazine subscriptions unrelated to union business to be delivered 
to your home in violation of Article II, Section 2(a) and Article 
XIX, Section 7(b)(1), (2) and (3) of the IBT Constitution, to wit: 

Between January 1989 and December 1994, you purchased two 
vehicles which the Local leased for less than the fair market value 
as determined by the Midwest edition of the NADA Guide. As a 
result of this pattern of conduct, you deprived Local 320 of 
between $7,867 and $12,867 in credits from the leasing company 
which would have been credited to the Local if you purchased the 
vehicles for the fair market value. Through these transactions you 
received personal enrichment at Local 320 expense. 

Between 1990 and 1994, you caused the Local to pay 
approximately $1,240 for magazines such as Sports Illustrated, 
Prevention, Health and Men's Health, among others to be delivered 
to your home. These magazines were unrelated to union business and 
were for your personal use. 
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2. Charge Two 
While a full-time salaried Local 320 officer and 

employee, between January 1989 and December 1994, you accepted a 
monthly Executive Board meeting fee in violation of Section 14(E) 
of the Local 320 Bylaws thereby bringing reproach upon the IBT and 
violating Article II, Section 2(a) and Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1) 
and (2) of the IBT Constitution, to wit: 

While a full-time salaried Local 320 officer and employee 
between January 1989 and January 1990, you took a $300 monthly 
Executive Board meeting fee. Between February 1990 and May 1993, 
you took a $375 monthly Executive Board meeting fee. Between June 
1993 and December 1994, you took a $425 monthly Executive Board 
meeting fee. Pursuant to the Section 14(E) of the Local Bylaws, 
this Executive Board meeting fee was designed to compensate part-
time union officers and was not designed to provide additional 
compensation to the full-time salaried officers and employees. 
Between January 1989 and December 1994, this additional 
compensation to you totalled $26,975. 

D. Jack Mogelson 
1. Charge One 
While an officer of Local 320, you brought reproach upon 

the IBT, breached your fiduciary duties to the members and 
embezzled Local 320 funds by purchasing a Local leased car for less 
than the fair market value and by causing the Local to pay for 
magazine subscriptions unrelated to union business to be delivered 
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to your home in violation of Article II, Section 2(a) and Article 
XIX, Section 7(b)(1), (2) and (3) of the IBT Constitution, to wit: 

In April 1992, you purchased a vehicle which the Local 
leased for less than the fair market value as determined by the 
Midwest edition of the NADA Guide. As a result of this conduct, 
you deprived Local 320 of between $2,273 and $3,898 in credits from 
the leasing company which would have been credited to the Local if 
you purchased the vehicle for the fair market value. Through this 
transaction you received personal enrichment at Local 320 expense. 

Between 1990 and 1994, you caused the Local to pay 
approximately $2,147 for magazines such as Prevention. The Saturday 
Evening Post. Health, and Men's Health, among others to be 
delivered to your home. These magazines were unrelated to union 
business and were for your personal use. 

2. Charge Two 
While a full-time salaried Local 320 officer and 

employee, between January 1989 and December 1994, you accepted a 
monthly Executive Board meeting fee in violation of Section 14(E) 
of the Local 320 Bylaws thereby bringing reproach upon the IBT and 
violating Article II, Section 2(a) and Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1) 
and (2) of the IBT Constitution, to wit: 

While a full-time salaried Local 320 officer and employee 
between January 1989 and January 1990, you took a $300 monthly 
Executive Board meeting fee. Between February 1990 and May 1993, 
you took a $375 monthly Executive Board meeting fee. Between June 

57 



1993 and December 1994, you took a $425 monthly Executive Board 
meeting fee. Pursuant to the Section 14(E) of the Local Bylaws, 
this Executive Board meeting fee was designed to compensate part-
time union officers and was not designed to provide additional 
compensation to the full-time salaried officers and employees. 
Between January 1989 and December 1994, this additional 
compensation to you totalled $26,975. 
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EXHIBITS TO THE IRB CHARGE REPORT CONCERNING LOCAL 320 

1 Sworn Examination of Robert Weisenburger dated November 
2, 1994 

2 Sworn Examination of David Morris dated November 2, 1994 
3 1993 Employee Wage and Expense Report concerning David 

Morris 
4 1993 LM2 Report concerning the Central Conference of 

Teamsters 
5 1993 LM2 report concerning Joint Council 32 
6 Sworn Examination of Jack Mogelson dated November 2, 1994 
7 1993 Employee Wage and Expense Report concerning Jack 

Mogelson 

8 1993 Employee Wage and Expense Report concerning Robert 
Weisenburger 

9 Sworn Examination of Larry Bastian dated November 2, 1994 
10 1993 Employee Wage and Expense Report concerning Larry 

Bastian 
11 List of business agents and their 1993 Wage and Expense 

Reports 
12 Local 320 Bylaws 
13 1994 twelve month summary of cash received and paid out 

for Local 320 
14 Letter dated April 11, 1994 from the Chief Investigator's 

Office to Local 320 
15 Executive Board Meeting minutes for 1989 
16 Executive Board Meeting minutes for 1990 
17 Executive Board Meeting minutes for 1991 
18 Executive Board Meeting minutes for 1992 
19 Executive Board Meeting minutes for 1993 

59 



Executive Board Meeting minutes for January through 
September 1994 
Trustee reports for 1989 
Trustee reports for 1990 
Trustee reports for 1991 
Trustee reports for 1992 
Trustee reports for 1993 
Trustee reports for 1994 
Copies of loan records for 1990, 1991, 1992 and 1993 
1989 Employee Wage and Expense report for David Morris 
1990 Employee Wage and Expense report for David Morris 
1991 Employee Wage and Expense report for David Morris 
1992 Employee Wage and Expense report for David Morris 
1994 Employee Wage and Expense report for David Morris 
1989 Employee Wage and Expense report for Robert 

Weisenburger 
1990 Employee Wage and Expense report for Robert 

Weisenburger 
1991 Employee Wage and Expense report for Robert 

Weisenburger 
1992 Employee Wage and Expense report for Robert 

Weisenburger 
1994 Employee Wage and Expense report for Robert 

Weisenburger 
1989 Employee Wage and Expense report for Larry Bastian 
1990 Employee Wage and Expense report for Larry Bastian 
1991 Employee Wage and Expense report for Larry Bastian 
1992 Employee Wage and Expense report for Larry Bastian 
1994 Employee Wage and Expense report for Larry Bastian 

60 



1989 Employee Wage and Expense report for Jack Mogelson 
1990 Employee Wage and Expense report for Jack Mogelson 
1991 Employee Wage and Expense report for Jack Mogelson 
1992 Employee Wage and Expense report for Jack Mogelson 
1994 Employee Wage and Expense report for Jack Mogelson 
Portion of Cash Disbursement Journal for 1989 
Portion of Cash Disbursement Journal for 1990 
Portion of Cash Disbursement Journal for 1991 
Portion of Cash Disbursement Journal for 1992 
Portion of Cash Disbursement Journal for 1993 
Portion of Cash Disbursement Journal for 1994 
Sworn Examination of Daniel Mortinsen dated November 3, 
1994 
Daniel Mortinsen's monthly lease payments 
December 1994 Monthly lease payments on cars 
Sworn Examination of Joan Morris dated November 3, 1994 
Car #11658: 

A. Vehicle Lease Confirmation 
B. Local 320 check number 85868 dated August 8, 

1994 including sale settlement 
statement 

C. Schedule of NADA Retail and Trade In Prices for 
Car 

Excerpts from NADA Guide for November 1994 
Lease agreement between the National Car Rental 
Automobile Leasing Company and Local 320 
General Membership Meeting minutes for 1989 
General Membership Meeting minutes for 1990 
General Membership Meeting minutes for 1991 
General Membership Meeting minutes for 1992 
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General Membership Meeting minutes for 1993 
General Membership Meeting minutes for January and 
September 1994 
Chart reflecting Sale of Cars for Less than the 
Lessee Book Value 

Car #92001: 
A. Vehicle Lease Confirmation 
B. Sale Settlement Statement 
C. Schedule of NADA Retail and Trade In Prices for 

Car 
Excerpts from NADA Guide for August 1993 
Chart reflecting sale of cars prepared by Chief 
Investigator's Office 
Chart prepared by Local 320 regarding leased cars 
Car #018193: 

A. Vehicle Lease Confirmation 
B. Schedule of NADA Retail and Trade In Prices for 

Car 
C. Local 320 check number 76782 dated March 10, 

1992 which included Statement of 
Settlement 

Excerpts from NADA Guide for August 1992 
State of Minnesota Statute concerning the sale price of 
cars 
Car # 4333910: 

A. Vehicle Lease Confirmation 
B. Supplemental Invoice 
C. Schedule of NADA Retail and Trade In Prices for 

Car 
Excerpts from NADA Guide for March 1989 
Car # 4554896: 

A. Vehicle Lease Confirmation 
B. Sale Settlement Statement 
C. Schedule of NADA Retail and Trade In Prices for 

Car 
Excerpts from NADA Guide for September 1990 
May 3, 1995 Resignation Letter of David Morris 
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Blank 
Car # 8806155: 

A. Vehicle Lease Confirmation 
B. Sale Settlement Statement 
C. Schedule of NADA Retail and Trade In Prices for 

Car 
Excerpts from NADA Guide for September 1991 
Local 320 Check number 063714 dated February 1, 1989 
Car # 8900692: 

A. Sale Settlement Statement 
B. Schedule of NADA Retail and Trade In Prices for 

Car 

Excerpts from NADA Guide for August 1992 
Local 320 Check number 77045 dated April 11, 1992 to Four 
Star Auto Service 
Local 320 Check number 77397 dated May 11, 1992 to 
Waldoch Collision Center 
Local 320 Check number 77606 dated June 1, 1992 
Car #92004: 

A. Vehicle Lease Confirmation 
B. Sale Settlement Statement 
C. Schedule of NADA Retail and Trade In Prices for 

Car 
Excerpts from NADA Guide for November 1994 
Car #8809851: 

A. Sale Settlement Statement 
B. Schedule of NADA Retail and Trade In Prices for 

Car 
Excerpts from NADA Guide for September 1991 
Car #09528: 

A. Vehicle Lease Confirmation 
B. Sale Settlement Statement 
C. Schedule of NADA Retail and Trade In Prices for 

Car 
Excerpts from NADA Guide for August 1993 
Local 320 Check number 80959 dated April 20, 1993 to 
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Jim Lupient Buick, Inc. 
Local 320 Check number 81487 dated June 7, 1993 to 
Jim Lupient Buick, Inc. 
Car #9001775: 

A. Vehicle Lease Confirmation 
B. Schedule of NADA Retail and Trade In Prices for 

Car 
C. Local 320 check number 76474 dated February 18, 

1992 including Settlement Statement 
Excerpts from NADA Guide for August 1992 
Local 320 Check number 75309 dated November 5, 1991 to 
Prestige Lincoln Mercury 
Local 320 Check number 75374 dated November 8, 1991 to 
Northwestern Tire Company 
Local 320 Check number 75549 dated November 22, 1991 to 
Quality Lincoln Mercury 
Local 320 Check number 75554 dated November 22, 1991 to 
Ziebart 
Local 320 Check number 75628 dated December 3, 1991 to 
Prestige Lincoln Mercury 
Check number 67120 dated November 5, 1989 
Car #8920982: 

A. Vehicle Lease Confirmation 
B. Sale Settlement Statement 
C. Schedule of NADA Retail and Trade In Prices for 

Car 
Excerpts from NADA Guide for August 1992 
Car #4522571: 

A. Vehicle Lease Confirmation 
B. Supplemental Invoice 
C. Schedule of NADA Retail and Trade In Prices for 

Car 
Excerpts from NADA Guide for September 1990 
Local 320 Check number 82328 dated September 1, 1993 
Local 320 Check number 82999 dated November 3, 1993 
Letter from Stephen D. Gordon to Chief Investigator 

64 



dated December 6, 1994 
May 3, 1995 Resignation Letter of Jack Mogelson 
Sworn Examination of Matthew O'Brien dated November 3, 
1994 
Schedule and Cash Disbursements for Doris Medvec for 1989 
Schedule and Cash Disbursements for Doris Medvec for 1990 
Schedule and Cash Disbursements for Doris Medvec for 1991 
Schedule and Cash Disbursements for Doris Medvec for 1992 
Schedule and Cash Disbursements for Doris Medvec for 1993 
Schedule and Cash Disbursements for Doris Medvec for 1994 
Affidavit from Doris Medvec dated December 14, 1994 
May 3, 1995 Resignation Letter of Robert Weisenburger 
May 3, 1995 Resignation Letter of Larry Bastian 
Local 320 Checks Reflecting Purchase of Subscription to 
NADA Guide in 1992 and 1993 
Schedule of Seven Cars David Morris Arranged to be Sold 
in 1992 and 1993 for Less Than the Market Value 
Schedule of Twenty Cars David Morris Arranged to be Sold 
Between 1989 and 1994 for Less Than the Market Value 
Schedule of Blue Book Prices for Seven Cars 
Schedule of Blue Book Prices for Four Cars 
Lawrence Bastian Purchased 
Schedules of payments for Vikings' tickets 
Schedule of Blue Book Prices for Two Cars 
Robert Weisenburger Purchased 
Car # 4333910 

A. Vehicle Lease Order 
B. Supplemental Invoice 
C. Schedule of Blue Book Wholesale and 

Retail Prices for Car 
D. Excerpts from March-April 1989 Blue Book 

Car # 4554896 
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A. Vehicle Lease Order 
B. Supplemental Invoice 
C. Schedule of Blue Book Wholesale and 

Retail Prices for Car 
D. Excerpts from September-October 1990 Blue Book 

Schedules of Local 320 Payments for Magazines for 
David Morris in 1990-1994 
Schedules of Local 320 Payments for Magazines for 
Robert Weisenburger in 1990-1994 
Schedule of payments for Twins' tickets 
Schedules of Local 320 Payments for Magazines for 
Lawrence Bastian in 1990-1994 
Schedules of Local 320 Payments for Magazines for 
Jack Mogelson for 1990-1994 
Copies of Local 320 check vouchers for magazines and 
newspapers during 1990 
Copies of Local 320 check vouchers for magazines and 
newspapers during 1991 
Copies of Local 320 check vouchers for magazines and 
newspapers during 1992 
Copies of Local 320 check vouchers for magazines and 
newspapers during 1993 
Copies of Local 320 check vouchers for magazines and 
newspapers during 1994 
Car # 8806155 

A. Vehicle Lease Order 
B. Statement of Settlement 
C. Schedule of Blue Book Wholesale and 

Retail Prices for Car 
D. Excerpts from September-October 1991 Blue Book 

Car # 8900692 
A. Statement of Settlement 
B. Schedule of Blue Book Wholesale and 

Retail Prices for Car 
C. Excerpts from July-August 1992 Blue Book 

Car # 92004 
A. Vehicle Lease Order 
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B. Statement of Settlement 
C. Schedule of Blue Book Wholesale and 

Retail Prices for Car 
D. Excerpts from November-December 1994 Blue Book 

Car # 8809851 
A. Statement of Settlement 
B. Schedule of Blue Book Wholesale and 

Retail Prices for Car 
C. Excerpts from September-October 1991 Blue Book 

Letter from Stephen D. Gordon to the Chief Investigator 
dated January 18, 1995 
Car # 09528 

A. Vehicle Lease Order 
B. Statement of Settlement 
C. Schedule of Blue Book Wholesale and 

Retail Prices for Car 
D. Excerpts from July-August 1993 Blue Book 

Check number 80909 dated April 16, 1993 
Cash Disbursements Records for May 1990, April 1991 and 
April 1992 concerning ACLU payments 
United States v. Vitale, Dkt. number 73-1559 (6th Cir.) 
Sworn Examination of Lowell Lynch dated November 3, 1994 
Sworn Examination of Beverly McKenney dated November 3, 
1994 
Sworn Examination of Francis J. Dick dated November 3, 
1994 
Audited Financial Statement for 1989 
Audited Financial Statement for 1990 
Audited Financial Statement for 1991 
Audited Financial Statement for 1992 
Audited Financial Statement for 1993 
Letter from Stephen Gordon to Chief Investigator dated 
April 13, 1995 and Attachment D to letter 
Car #8914516: 

A. Vehicle Lease Confirmation 
B. Sale Settlement Statement 
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C. Schedule of NADA Retail and Trade In Prices for 
Car 

D. Excerpt from August 1992 NADA Guide 
Car # 4386524 

A. Vehicle Lease Confirmation 
B. Supplemental Invoice 
C. Schedule of NADA Retail and Trade In Prices for 

Car 
D. Excerpt from March 1989 NADA Guide 

Local 320 Cash Disbursements Twelve Month Summary for 
1989 
Local 320 Cash Disbursements Twelve Month Summary for 
1990 
Local 320 Cash Disbursements Twelve Month Summary for 
1991 
Local 320 Cash Disbursements Twelve Month Summary for 
1992 
Local 320 Cash Disbursements Twelve Month Summary for 
1993 
Letter from Stephen Gordon to Chief Investigator dated 
April 13, 1995 and Attachments A and B to letter 
Car #4460293: 

A. Vehicle Lease Confirmation 
B. Supplemental Invoice 
C. Schedule of NADA Retail and Trade In Prices for 

Car 
D. Excerpt from September 1990 NADA Guide 

Car #4522512: 
A. Vehicle Lease Confirmation 
B. Sale Settlement Statement 
C. Schedule of NADA Retail and Trade In Prices for 

Car 
D. Excerpt from September 1990 NADA Guide 

Car #4384413: 
A. Vehicle Lease Confirmation 
B. Supplemental Invoice 
C. Schedule of NADA Retail and Trade In Prices for 

Car 
D. Excerpt from September 1990 NADA Guide 

Car #8904047: 
A. Vehicle Lease Confirmation 
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B. Sale Settlement Statement 
C. Schedule of NADA Retail and Trade In Prices for 

Car 
D. Excerpt from September 1991 NADA Guide 

Car #9001493: 
A. Vehicle Lease Confirmation 
B. Sale Settlement Statement 
C. Schedule of NADA Retail and Trade In Prices for 

Car 
D. Excerpt from September 1991 NADA Guide 

Car #018027: 
A. Vehicle Lease Confirmation 
B. Local 320 check # 76732 dated March 10, 1992 

including Statement of Settlement 
C. Schedule of NADA Retail and Trade In Prices for 

Car 
D. Excerpt from August 1992 NADA Guide 

Car #014846: 
A. Vehicle Lease Confirmation 
B. Sale Settlement Statement 
C. Schedule of NADA Retail and Trade In Prices for 

Car 
D. Excerpt from September 1991 NADA Guide 

Car #07731: 
A. Vehicle Lease Confirmation 
B. Sale Settlement Statement 
C. Schedule of NADA Retail and Trade In Prices for 

Car 
D. Excerpt from September 1991 NADA Guide 

Car #91010: 
A. Vehicle Lease Confirmation 
B. Sale Settlement Statement 
C. Schedule of NADA Retail and Trade In Prices for 

Car 
D. Excerpt from August 1993 NADA Guide 

Car #92002: 
A. Vehicle Lease Confirmation 
B. Local 320 check # 85868 dated August 8, 1994 

including Settlement Statement 
C. Schedule of NADA Retail and Trade In Prices for 

Car 
D. Excerpt from November 1994 NADA Guide 

Car #92003: 
A. Vehicle Lease Confirmation 
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B. Sale Settlement Statement 
C. Schedule of NADA Retail and Trade In Prices for 

Car 
D. Excerpt from November 1994 NADA Guide 

Car #92005: 
A. Vehicle Lease Confirmation 
B. Sale Settlement Statement 
C. Schedule of NADA Retail and Trade In Prices for 

Car 
D. Excerpt from November 1994 NADA Guide 

Car # 8914516 
A. Vehicle Lease Order 
B. Statement of Settlement 
C. Schedule of Blue Book Wholesale and 

Retail Prices for Car 
D. Excerpts from July-August 1992 Blue Book 

1993 Wage and Expense Report for Joan Morris 
Schedule of Executive Board Payments to David Morris, 
Jack Mogelson, Robert Weisenburger and Lawrence Bastian 
Schedule of Executive Board Meetings David Morris, 
Jack Mogelson, Robert Weisenburger and Lawrence Bastian 
Did Not Attend 
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INDEPENDENT REVIEW BOARD - ? ^ f 
444 North Capitol St., NW, Suite 528 

Washington, DC 20001 - ^ 3 ^ 
(202)434-8080 

Facsimile (202) 434-8084 
Corruption Hotline (800) CALL IRB & ° 

Chief Investigator: 
Charles M. Carberry, Esq. Members: 
17 Battery Place, Suite 331 Gnmt Crandall, Esq. 
New York, NY 10004 Crandall, Pyles & Haviland 

1021 Quarrier Street 
Administrator: Charleston, WV 25301 
John J. Cronin, Jr. Frederick B. Lacey, Esq. 

LeBoeuf, Lamb, Greene & MacRae 
One Riverfront Plaza 

Newark, NJ 07102-5490 
William H. Webster, Esq. 

June 1 1 , 1996 Milbank, Tweed, Hadley&McCloy 
1825 Eye Street, NW, Suite 1100 

Washington, DC 20006 

Mr. Ron Carey 
General President 
International Brotherhood of Teamsters 
25 Louisiana Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 2 0001 

Re: Charges against Local 320 Officers David Morris 
Jack Mogul son, Lawrence Hasten upbsrl, 

Dear Mr. Carey: 

The Independent Review Board has reviewed vour March 6 1Q9 6 

Very truly yours, 
Members of the 
Independent Revi 

By: 

cc: Judith A. Scott, Esq. 
David Neigus, Esq. 
Harold Yates 
David Morris 
Jack Mogelson 
Lawrence Bastian 
Robert Weisenburger 

Board 

m JvfCronin, Jr. 
^minMtrator 

Pursuant to the Consent Order of the United States District Court S D N Y 
United States -v- International Brotherhood of Teamsters 88 CIV 4486 (DNE) 



INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS 

In The Matter Of: 
Article XIX Charges 

Against 
/ 

David Morris, Jack Mogelson, 
Lawrence Bastian, and 
Robert Weisenburger 

DECISION 

Having reviewed and duly considered the hearing record and the 
Findings and Recommendations of the Article XIX Hearing Panel in 
the above-referenced matter, I hereby issue the following decision 
on the proposed charges against David Morris, Jack Mogelson, 
Lawrence Bastian and Robert Weisenburger referred to me by the 
Independent Review Board ("IRB"). 

The proposed charges against the four former full-time 
officers of Local 320 were heard before a Panel comprised of Robert 
Knox, Chair, W. C. Smith and William Woldman. The Panel held a 
hearing on the charges on September 12 and 13, 1995, in 
Minneapolis, Minnesota at which all parties were afforded an 
opportunity to present evidence and to cross-examine witnesses. 
After review and consideration of the evidence submitted by the 
parties, the Hearing Panel issued a report of its findings and 
recommendations. A copy of the Hearing Panel's report is appended 
to this decision. 
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The Hearing Panel found that Morris, Mogelson, Bastian and 
Weisenburger breached their fiduciary duties and embezzled monies 
from Local 320 by (1) arranging for the sale and purchase of Local 
320 leased vehicles for less than fair market value; (2) causing 
Local 320 to pay for magazines unrelated to union business to be 
delivered to their homes; and (3) receiving payments in addition to 
their salaries for attending Executive Board meetings. I concur 
with the findings of fact set forth in the Hearing Panel's report, 
and I adopt them in their entirety. 

The charged parties raised a number of procedural objections 
to the conduct of the hearing. The charged parties claimed that 
because they had resigned from membership, they cannot be charged 
and tried; that they were improperly served with the charges by UPS 
overnight delivery instead of certified mail; that they were denied 
pre-hearing discovery; and that they could not cross-examine 
representatives of the IRB that recommended that charges be brought 
against them. The Hearing Panel report analyzed and responded to 
all of the procedural objections and found them to be without 
merit. I agree. 

With respect to the merits of the charges, Mogelson, Bastian 
and Weisenburger attempted to shift the blame at the hearing to 
Morris who did not attend the hearing nor defend himself against 
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the charges.' Mogelson, Bastian and Weisenburger claimed that 
Morris made all the decisions on the sale of the leased vehicles 
and on the purchase of the magazine subscriptions, with a few minor 
exceptions. 

Sale and Purchase of Local Union Vehicles 
Prior to the imposition of the trusteeship, Local 320 disposed 

of leased cars by sale instead of returning them to the leasing 
company. A majority of the sales were to officers of Local 320 or 
their relatives and friends. Former Secretary-Treasurer Morris 
arranged for the sale of these vehicles, which were not advertised 
to the members of the Local or the general public. Mogelson 
purchased one car from Local 320, Weisenburger two cars, and 
Bastian four cars in this manner. 

The unadvertised sale of Local 320 leased cars by Morris to 
officers and their friends and relatives for less than fair market 
value cost the Local Union between $51,943 and $93,743. Through 
their purchase of Local 320 vehicles for less than market value, 
Mogelson enriched himself between $2,273 and $3,898, Weisenburger 
between $7,867 and $12,867, and Bastian between $13,620 and 
$21,020. 

Morris received proper notice of the hearing, and the charges 
against him were properly heard in his absence pursuant to Article 
XIX, Section 2(d) of the IBT Constitution. 
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The charged parties disputed the IRB's methodology of 
computing the fair market value of the vehicles they purchased from 
Local 320. The Hearing Panel found and I agree that the 
calculation method used by the IRB was the most reasonable under 
the circumstances presented in this case. The claims of Mogelson, 
Bastian and Weisenburger that they did not know the value of the 
cars they were purchasing nor question Morris' assignment of a 
price to a particular vehicle were not credited by the Hearing 
Panel. Rather, the Panel found that Mogelson, Bastian and 
Weisenburger, all of whom purchased vehicles from Local 320 at 
below market value, "knew a good deal when they saw it." 

Magazine Subscriptions 
The charged parties each received numerous magazines and 

periodicals at their homes paid for by Local 320. The magazines 
and periodicals included Sports Illustrated, People, Newsweek, 
Reader's Digest, Men's Health, Time, Bottom Line, Prevention, 
Consumer Reports, New York Times, Saturday Evening Post, New 
Republic, U.S. News & World Report, and T.V. Guide. The charged 
parties received many of the same subscriptions. 

Mogelson, Weisenburger and Bastian claimed that the magazine 
subscriptions delivered to their homes and paid for by Local 320 
were related to union business. The Panel found that their 
arguments were unavailing and that the magazine subscriptions were 
personal in nature. In doing so, the Panel noted that the Local 
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Union did not purchase magazine subscriptions for other business 
agents, that the charged parties conceded that they did not read 
some of the magazines, and that they even had Local 320 pay for 
subscription renewals for magazines they had been subscribing to 
with their own funds. 

Executive Board Meeting Attendance Fees 
Finally, the Panel found that the four former full-time 

officers of Local 320 were not entitled to receive additional 
compensation for attending meetings of the Local Union Executive 
Board. These monthly payments in addition to their regular 
salaries were $375 per month from February, 1990 through May, 1993 
and $425 per month from June, 1993 through December, 1994. 

In sustaining the charges with respect to Executive Board 
meeting attendance fees, the Panel relied heavily on the IBT 
Ethical Practices Policy Letter No. 2 issued on October 10, 1995. 
That Policy Letter was issued after the IRB initiated charges 
against the full-time officers of Local 320. The Policy Letter 
called on Local Unions that pay Executive Board meeting attendance 
fees to full-time officers and employees to cease that practice 
immediately and seek reimbursement for such fees received in 
violation of the Local Union Bylaws. 

On February 29, 1996 General Secretary-Treasurer Sever and I 
issued a clarification of the Ethical Practices Policy concerning 
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Executive Board meeting attendance fees. The clarification 
directed that reimbursement of meeting attendance fees paid prior 
to October, 1995 -was required unless the Local Union membership was 
aware of the payments from the minutes and approved of the payments 
at the time they were paid. 

The hearing record in this case indicates that the membership 
of Local 320 was not aware that its full-time officers were 
receiving meeting attendance fees in addition to their regular-
officer salaries. In fact, the charged parties admitted that the 
stipends they received for attending Executive Board meetings were 
never brought to the membership for its approval in the first 
place, nor were any of the subsequent increases in payments brought 
to the attention of the membership. For these reasons, the Panel 
properly found that the charged parties violated Section 14(E) of 
the Local 320 Bylaws and their oaths of office by accepting monthly 
Executive Board meeting attendance fees. 

Conclusion 
Based on these findings, I conclude that the charged parties 

brought reproach upon the IBT, breached their fiduciary duties to 
the members and embezzled Local 320 funds through the sale and 
purchase of Local 320 leased cars and the purchase of magazine 
subscriptions delivered to their houses. The charged parties also 
violated the Local 320 Bylaws and the International Constitution by 
accepting monthly Executive Board meeting attendance fees without 



membership knowledge or approval. Accordingly, I hereby impose the 
following penalties against the charged parties for the reasons 
stated below: 

1- DavidJMorrig is permanently barred from membership in 
Local 320, the IBT or any of its affiliated entities.' Morris is 
barred from holding any office or appointed position or acting as 
a consultant for Local 320, the IBT, or any IBT affiliated entity. 
Morris is fined in the total amount of $80,205 for arranging the 
sale of twenty (20) Local 320 leased cars to Local 320 officers and 
his friend and relatives for less than fair market value 
($51,943),^ for the Executive Board meeting attendance fees he 
received in violation of the Local Union Bylaws ($26,975), and for 
the magazine subscriptions unrelated to union business paid for by 
Local 320 and delivered to his home ($1,287). 

2. Jack Mogelson is suspended from membership in the IBT for 
one (1) year and barred from holding elected or appointed office 
with Local 320, the IBT or any IBT affiliated entity for a period 
of two (2) years. Mogelson is fined in the total amount of $31,395 
for the car he purchased from Local 320 for less than fair market 
value ($12,273), for Executive Board meeting attendance fees he 

'Morris failed to appear at the hearing and offered no defense 
to the charges against him. 

^The fines for the sale and purchase of Local 320 vehicles are 
based on the lowest amount in the IRB valuation range that is most 
favorable to the charged parties. 
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received in violation of the Local Union Bylaws ($26,975), and for 
the magazine subscriptions unrelated to union business, paid for by-
Local 320 and delivered to his home ($2,147). This fine must be 
paid before Mogelson can run for or hold either elected or 
appointed office even after the two (2) year suspension is 
concluded. This fine may not be waived. 

3. Lawrence Bastian is suspended from membership in the IBT 
for one (1) year and barred from holding elected or appointed 
office with Local 320, the IBT or any IBT affiliated entity for a 
period of two (2) years. Bastian is fined in the total amount of 
$41,518 for the four cars he purchased from Local 320 for less than 
the fair market value ($13,620), for Executive Board meeting 
attendance fees he received in violation of the Local Union Bylaws 
($26,975), and for the magazine subscriptions unrelated to union 
business, paid for by Local 320 and delivered to his home ($923). 
This fine must be paid before Bastian can run for or hold either 
elected or appointed office even after the two (2) year suspension 
is concluded. This fine may not be waived. 

4. Robert Weisenburger is suspended from membership in the 
IBT for one (1) year and barred from holding elected or appointed 
office with Local 320, the IBT or any IBT affiliated entity for a 
period of two (2) years. Weisenburger is fined in the total amount 
of $36,082 for the two cars he purchased from Local 320 for less 
than fair market value ($7,867), for Executive Board meeting 
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attendance fees he received in violation of the Local Union Bylaws 
($26,975), and for the magazine subscriptions unrelated to union 
business, paid for by Local 320 and delivered to his home ($1,240). 
This fine must be paid before Weisenburger can run for or hold 
either elected or appointed office even after the two (2) year-
suspension is concluded. This fine may not be waived. 

Dated: March 6 , 1996 


